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May 31, 1984 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Site Branch 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
26 Federal Plaza - Room 402 
New York, New York 10278 

Attn: David Rogers, Project Officer 

Re: Wallkill Site 

Dear Mr. Rogers: 

11 
<.e 

WASHINGTON OFFICE 

(300 19TH STREET, N. W. 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 

TELEPHONE (202) 463-7177 

CALIFORNIA OFFICE to 

O PINE STREET 

SUITE 1 7 0 0 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111 

TELEPHONE (41S) 434-4641 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 

(212) 940-8707 
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We have received the EPA's formal comments on the proposals 
dated May 8, 1984 by General Switch Corporation (" General Switch") 
(1) for provision of alternate domestic water on a temporary basis, 
and ( 2) for monthly sampling and analysis of wells at residences 
in the Washington Heights Area. 

General Switch has accepted these comments and, within five 
days of receipt of the comments, has modified its plans to con-
form to the comments. Copies of the modified plans are enclosed. 
The plan for sampling and analysis includes the list of wells to 
be sampled, modified from the list submitted May 16, 1984 to 
conform to the EPA's comments. 

General Switch is now implementing these plans. The alter-
nate domestic water supply system is already in place, and I am 
informed by Fred C. Hart Associates that the well sampling will 
begin on Monday, June 4, 1984. 

One further item: Dr. David Lipsky of Fred C. Hart Associ-
ates has informed me that on May 29, 1984, after EPA had trans-
mitted its final list of wells to be sampled, he received a 

request directly from the Orange County Department of Health 
to include yet another well in the list. This is totally 
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Mr. David Rogers 
Page 2 
May 31, 1984 

irregular procedure, outside the scope of the May 1, 1984 Admini-
strative Order on Consent between EPA and General Switch ( the 
"Order"). Genes-al Switch would be willinc to include this well, 

at the Cornelius residence, 331 Highland Avenue, in its sampling 
but only if EPA now gives its explicit approval for this irregu-
lar request. In future, we would expect communications about 
General Switch's work pursuant to the Order to come through the 
established channels and within the time periods specified in 
the Order. 

.Very truly yours, 

Grace Goodman 

GG/ks 

Enclosures 

cc: Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste 
New York'State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Commissioner of Health 

Orange County Department of Health 
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May 30, 1984 

Plan for Temporary Provision of Drinking Water  

Section IA-.- of the May 1, 1984 Administrative Order on 
Consent requires the General_Switch Corporation ( GS) to sub-
mit a plan for provision of drinking water on a short term 
basis. This plan, which was submitted within seven ( 7) days 
of the effective date of the ORDER, provides for alternate 
domestic water upon a temporary basis to residences in the 
Washington Heights area whose wells are contaminated at or 
above fifty ( 50) ppb of tetrachloroethylene. 

Based upon the sampling data made available to us, a 
total of seven residences currently or in the recent past 
have been found with wells contaminated with tetrachloroe-
thylene at a concentration of 50 ppb or greater. Based upon 
this data, the following residences on Highland Avenue cur-
rently require a temporary domestic potable water supply: 

#297 Highland Avenue - Robanna 
#307 Highland Avenue - Ruppert 
#309 Highland Avenue - Barry 
#316 Highland Avenue - Stout 
#320 Highland Avenue - Parella 
#327 Highland Avenue - Lobb 
#329 Highland Avenue - Osborne 

These seven ( 7) residences are currently connected to a 
temporary domestic water supply installed by EPA. This 
temporary system consists of a 2" PVC overland pipe supply-
ing domestic water to #' s 307, 309, 316, 320, 327, and 329 
Highland Avenue. This pipe extends from the water main at 
General Switch. The house located at 297 Highland Avenue is 
served by a 2" PVC pipe which extends from an existing water 

main near the Hebrew School located on Watkins Avenue. 

To prevent freezing, the 2" PVC pipe is jacketed by a 4" 
PVC pipe. This outer 4" PVC pipe is taped off to prevent ice 
formation. Bales of salt hay are placed over the line*for 
additional insulation. Wherever the pipe crosses the street 
it goes underground at a depth of 2-3 feet. 

In response to Section IA. of the consent order, GS will 
undertake the following: 
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1. Provide for the cost, upkeep and maintenance of 
the existing temporary water supply system cur-
rently serving the seven ( 7) aforementioned 
residences on Highland Avenue. 

2. Provide monthly inspection of the integrity of the 
temporary system by a licensed professional engineer 
employed by Fred C. Hart Associates ( FCHA). 

3. Install at GS's expense additional connections or 
activated carbon adsorption units to any additional 
residences whose wells are found by 1) GS's monthly 
sampling pursuant to I.B of the Order, 2) USEPA, 
•) NYDEC or 4) OCDH to contain more than fifty ppb 
tetrachloroethylene. Note: The engineering speci-
fications of the carbon units Grill be approved by 
EPA prior to installation. These specifications 
cannot be determined now, since they depend upon 
the home plumbing system design and the degree of 
well contamination. 

4. For contingency planning, FCHA will maintain a list 
of pipe line suppliers and contractors who are 
available for installation of any additional water 

lines that might reasonably be required. 

5. FCHA will also maintain a file containing the 
technical specifications and suppliers of suitable 

domestic carbon adsorption units. 

The provision of domestic water on a temporary basis will 
continue pending implementation of long term remedial actions 
and/or the installation of a permanent domestic water supply 

system. 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Dr. David Lipsky 
Manager Public Health 
and Chemistry Group 

cc: Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Commissioner of Health 
Orange County Department of Health 



May 30, 1984 

Plan for Sampling and Analysis of Drinking Water Wells  

Section IB-." of the May 1, 1984 Administrative Order on 
Consent requires General Switch Corporation ( GS) to submit 
a plan for monthly sampling and analysis of any sources of 
drinking water which have been determined by the Orange 
County Department of Health ( OCDH) upon the basis of sampling 
or other evidence to be in danger of becoming contaminated 
with tetrachloroethylene. This plan was submitted within 
seven ( 7) days of the effective date of the Order and revised 
to.conform to EPA's formal comments within five ( 5) days of 
GS's receipt of those comments. 

1. Based on a meeting May 11, 1984 between representatives 
of Fred C. Hart Associates (" FCHA") and representatives of the-
OCDH, on May 16, 1984, GS submitted a list of 25 wells recom-
mended for sampling. The EPA's formal comments modified that 
list and increased the number of wells to be sampled to 26. 

2. On May 22, 1984, EPA representatives met with FCHA 
representatives to exchange site specific information. FCHA 
has reviewed additional background data on well location, 
construction, and contamination. 

3. Based on these meetings and data reviews, the list of 
wells for sampling includes the following addresses: 

Highland Avenue  

1. Petrizzo #292 
2. Schmick #298 
3. Liska #304 
4. Tessler #287 
5. Janiak #295 
6. Eckerson #299 
7. Perez #338 
8. Knapp #317 
9. Ogden #319 

10. Seeley #321 
11. Gilbert #323 
12. Fiore #325 
13. Crooks #335 
14. Pitt #355 

Electric Avenue 

15. Van Pelt # 31 
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Okins Avenue  • 

16. Wegenroth #168 
17. Holmes #175 
18. Prior King Press # 230 

Commonwealth Avenue 

19. Lopez #174 
20. Palermo #183 
21. Brinkerhoff # 197 
22. McEntee #227 
23. Ruppert #229 
24.- Heilfurth # 233 
25. Berry #210 
26. Varga #220 

4. Within two weeks, GS will complete its first sampling 
of the wells listed above. Samples w_11 be collected accord-
ing to the general protocols in Section 1.2.9 and the Quality 
Assurance procedures in Section 2.0 of `he Site Operations 
Plan submitted to EPA on May 7, 1984, with the following 
additions and/or changes: 

(a) The tap as close as possible to the well head will be 
run to evacuate the well and water distribution system for a 
period of 15 minutes prior to sampling. 

(b) Samples will be collected in standard 40 ml VOA vials. 

(c) Samples will be preserved during shipment to the 
labortary by packing on ice. 

(d) Two replicates, one trip blank and one fill blank will 
be collected for each lot of 25 samples collected over a two 
day period. 

(e) EPA Methods 601, 624, or other proven equivalent 
method will be used to analyze samples =for tetrachloroethylene. 

(f) Maximum holding times for all potable well analyses 
will be 14 days. 

5. Based on data from these samples, from time to time 
GS will submit recommendations concerning future sampling 
rounds and the continuing need or lack of need for further 
sampling and analysis of drinking water wells. 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Dr. David L_psky 
Manager Pubic Health 
and Chemistry Group 

cc: Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Commissioner of Health 
Orange County Department of Health 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservatio7i 77 ' 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233- ICE t 
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November 7, 1986 

Mr. Ronald Tramontano 
Chief 
Surveillance & Investigations 
Bureau of Toxic Substances Mgmt. 
NYS Department of Health 
Empire State Plaza-Corning Tower 
Albany, New York 12237 

Dear Mr. 3-r1amontano: 

b: 

Henry G. Williams 

Commissioner 

Efforts are presently being made by my staff, regional staff and the USEPA 
to negotiate an acceptable remedial action plan for the above-referenced site. 
Several investigations conducted by General Switch's Consultant, F.C. Hart 
Associates, have indicated elevated concentrations of tetrachloroethylene 
contamination in both soil and local groundwater. It is felt that technical input 
from your office, at this time, is necessary. 

Please have a member of your staff contact Mark Moroukian, of my office, 
so that he may forward the appropriate background information as soon as possible. 

Sincerely, 

John E. Iannotti, P.E. 
Supervisor 
Technical Support Section 
Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action 
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste 

cc: M. Moroukian 
B. Davidson 
L. Evans, Region 3 

-i/J. Hardy, Region 3 
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FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. CONSULTANTS 

530 FIFTH AVENUE. NEW YORK. N. Y. 10036 (212) 640-3990 
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Chief, Hazardous Waste Branch OG 
Officer of Emergency and Remedial Response` b 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
26 Federal Plaza - Room 402 
New York, NY 10278 

Attn: David Rogers, Project Officer Wallkill Site 

Re: Interim Sampling Plan 
Dear Mr. Rogers: 

We are pleased to submit for your approval a list of domestic 
wells to be sampled as required in the Interim Domestic Well Sampling 
Plan required of General Switch (GS) in section 1B of the May 1, 1984 
Administrative Order on Consent. 

We have prepared this plan after review of background information 
on.the site and a sampling plan prepared by Orange County Department 
of Health (OCDH) ( enclosed as Attachment I) and after a meeting bet-
ween Paul Dahlgren and Steve Gelb of FCHA and Messrs. Matthias I. 
Schleifer and George Shaw of OCDH on May 11, 1984. It is our opinion 
that the proposed list of wells to be sampled not only provides for 
the safety and well being of the residents of the neighborhood still 
dependent on private well water, but it also will yield valuable 
information on the current status of the tetrachloroethylene ( PCE) 
plume in the bedrock aquifer. 

We propose sampling 25 wells on the first round of monthly samp-
ling. Sampling of these wells will be completed within two weeks of 
EPA approval of this plan. We reserve the right to recommend modi-
fications to the list of wells after analyses are reviewed and other 
data developd in the Hydrogeologic Investigation. The list of wells 
proposed includes all but one of the OCHD priority two wells. We 
recommend not sampling the Holmes well at 175 Watkins Avenue at this 
time since it is a shallow dug well, and is therefore not drawing 
water from the bedrock aquifer. We have added some additional wells 
along Highland and Watkins Avenue which have shown traces of PCE in 
the past, and one well ( Schmick, 298 Highland Avenue) which has never 
been sampled. We have modified the selection of wells in the;,-p 
three area ( along Commonwealth Avenue) to correspond with what Appear's;'"' 
on the basis of our review of background data to be fracture patterns 
in the bedrock. '1,AAY 2 1. 98,  

DiriECTOR'S ()FHCE 
DIVISION OF SOLID AND 

HAZARDOUS WASTE 



Chief, Hazardous9ste Branch -2- May 16, 1984 

During the May 11th meeting between FCHA and OCHD, Mr. Schlifer 
indicated that OCHD would sample the Lewis Well, at 313 Highland 
Avenue in the immediate future. If that well has been sampled prior 
to approval of this plan, we suggest substituting the Perez well, 
located at 338 Highland Avenue. This well is no longer used for 
potable water, but has shown small quantities of PCE in prior 
sampling. 

The recommended wells are: 

Highland Avenue 

1. Petrizzo, 
2. Schmick, 
3. Liska, 
4. Tessler, 
5. Janiak, 
6. Eckerson, 
7. Lewis 
8. Knapp, 
9. Ogden, 

10. Seeley, 
11. Gilbert, 
12. Fiore, 
13. Crooks, 
14. Pitt, 

# 292 
# 298 
# 304 
# 287 
# 295 
# 299 
# 313 or Perez, # 338 
# 317 
# 319 
# 321 
# 323 
# 325 
# 325 
# 355 

Electric Avenue  

15. Van Pelt, # 31 

Watkins Avenue  

16. Wegenroth, # 168 
17. Rasmossan, # 187 
18. Morse, # 190 
19. Radivoy, # 229 
20. Prior King Press, # 230 

Commonwealth Avenue 

21. Reagan, 
22. Palermo, 
23. Brinkerhoff, 
24. McEntee, 
25. Ruppert, 

# 176 
# 183 
# 197 
# 227 
# 229 

If any of these wells are unavailable for sampling, we will 
attempt to locate alternate wells. Alternate wells will be selected 
on the basis of location, well construction and availability. 



Chief, Hazardous *ste Branch - 3- • May 16, 1984 

DL/se 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Dr. David Lipsky M ager Public 
Health and Chemistry Group 

cc: Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Commissioner of Health 
Orange County Department of Health 
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COUNTY OF ORANGE Department of Health 
"orange LOUIS HEIMBACH, County Executive 

Coiwty 

Walter O. Latzko 
President, Board of Health 

May 7, 1984 

124 MAIN STREET 
GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissioner of Health 

David Lipsky, M.D. 
Fred C. Hart Assoc. 
530 Fifth Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10036 

Dear Doctor Lipsky: 

As a first cut of well sample test requests by the 
Orange County Health Department, I have listed below the 
private wells by priority. 

Priority 1 - 313 Highland Avenue - owner Chris Lewis 
telephone 342-0139 

This well has had test results with levels 
up to 49 ppb. I believe this well should 
be tested every seven to ten days until 
there is either 50 ppb exceeded or there is 
a trend downward to below 20 ppb. 

Priority 2 - At least monthly: 

1. 31 Electric - Van Pelt 
2. 168 Watkins - Wegenroth 
3. 175 Watkins - Holmes 
4. 228 Watkins - Prior King Press 
5. 287 Highland Ave. - Tessler 
6. 292 Highland Ave. - Petrizzo 
7. 299 Highland Ave. - Eckersonn 
8. 304 Highland Ave. - Liska 
9. 317 Highland Ave. - Knapp 
10. 319 Highland Ave. - Ogdon 
11. 321 Highland Ave. - Seely 
12. 323 Highland Ave. - Gilbert 
13. 325 Highland Ave. - Fiori 

Priority 3 - At random sampling on a periodic basis 
Suggested list: 



David Lipsky,*.D. 
May 7, 1984 
Page 2 
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1. 176 Commonwealth Ave. - Reagan 
2. 197 Commonwealth Ave. - Brinkerhoff 
3. 206 Commonwealth Ave. - Bliven 
4. 210 Commonwealth Ave. - Berry 
5. 220 Commonwealth Ave. - Varsa 
6. 229 Commonwealth Ave. - Ruppert 
7. 233 Commonwealth Ave. - Heilfurth 
8. 245 Commonwealth Ave. - Meyers 

Mr. Matthias-J. Schleifer, Assistant Commissioner for 
Environmental Health, or Mr. George Shaw, Associate Public 
Health Engineer, will be the liaison persons for the 
Department. 

We look forward to a cooperative relationship with 
your office. 

cerely your 

i 

sell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissioner of Health 

RCJ/sb 

cc: Mr. M. J. Schleifer, OCHD 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION I 1 

26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10278 

NOV 18 1033 

Mr. Henry G. Williams 
Commissioner 
State of New York 
Department of Environmental Conservation 
Albany, New York 12233-0001 

Dear Ivir. Williams: 
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I received your letter of November 9, 1983 concerning the wellwater contamination 
problem in the town of Wallkill, New York. 

We are already actively working with your staff in evaluating what measures 
would best address the problem at this initial stage, in the context of 
local, state and Federal resources. I have authorized my response staff to 
expend CERCL Act monies as an immediate removal action. This is first 

directed at pumping the most highly contaminated well(s) in an effort to 
reduce contaminant spread while we continue to work with both your staff and 
that of local goveLinnent to define  a more ccmprehensive solution, which 
includes a safe, temporary water supply for the affected homes. 

In this regard, I believe that it is important that the State maintain a 
leadership role. We will, through our immediate removal action and further 
assistance, continue to support these efforts. Specifically, your continued 
leadership in investigating the source of the contamination, management of 
community relations aspects of the project, authorization for discharge to 
sewage treatment plants as needed and as feasible, development of a contamina-
tion plote control/recovery procr _,m and laboratory support with on-site 
laboratory and other laboratory analyses; will be extremely valuable to the 
resolution of this -problem. 

We in turn will provide sampling and analytical resources which will augment 
those provided by the state, drilling of montoring and recovery wells as 
considered necessary, and contractor hire to allow rapid, cost effective 

recovery operations at the most contaminated well(s). We will also provide 
general technical assistance in the above areas. 

I would like to bring to your attention our limitation under the CERCL Act 

with regard to removal actions being restricted to six months in duration, 
once expenditure for contracting commences. Depending upon developments in 
this incident, the state may need to be fully prepared to continue essential 
activities at the end of that six month time limitation. 

NOV 2 2 1983 

C01MIN;IS51:•.'-T;R Or 
ENN IRONY EtiTAL 
CONSERVATION 
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I share your concern for providing appropriate relief for this contamination 
problem, and look forward to working with you in implementing this effort. 

Sincerely, 

-146x-01 

J Oueline E. Schafer 
R gional Administrator 
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bcc: „ I s s i o n e r L.'i i•ms 
L. Marsh 
D. Grant 
N. Nosenchuck ( 2) 
D. Barol o 
P. Keller, Region 3, New Paltz 
C. Goddard 
C. Manfredi, Region 3, White'Plains 
T. Reynolds 
R. Tramontano, DON 
F. Rubel, EPA, REgion II 

NOV 9 1983 
Dear Ms. Schafer: 

It has been brought to my attention that high levels of tetrachloroethylene 
have been detected in two private wells in a densely populated area within 
the Town of Wallkill, Orange County, New York. The problem was detected through 
inspection of a pump where it was discovered that seals had deteriorated, v 
causing failure. 

The owner of the property had"his well privately tested and contacted 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and the Oranoe 
County Health Department upon reviewing the laboratory results. On 
October 17-18, 1983, representatives of the Department of Environmental 
Conservation, Division of Water, Region 3, sampled the well in question and 
one directly across the street. Levels of tetrachloroethylene were 120,000 
and 2,500 ppb, respectively. 

..The Region 3 office has indicated a potential source for contamination 
approximately 300 feet from the wells. A plant inspection-has been performed 
and an obvious explanation f or..observed levels of tetrachloroethylene was 
not found. 

Contact has been made. with Fred Rubel, Chief of the Emergency Response 
and Hazardous Materials Inspection Branch, for emergency response under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 
(CERCLA). Our request for emergency response assistance was made because of 
the level of tetrachloroethylene detected, the close vicinity of other homes 
and the local geology in the area of the wells. According to bedrock maps 
developed by the New York State Geological Survey, local bedrock is pre-
dominantly shale and sandstone, each expected to exhibit extensive fracturing 
resulting in significant secondary permeability. 

Since this situation was recently discovered, it does not appear on the 
National Priorities List. Due to the gross contamination levels and the known 
impact on water supplies, I ask that you consider this site eligible under 
CERCLA as an emergency removal action. The anticipated response would likely 
include the installation of sampling wells, determination of the feasibility 
of recovering a slug of tetrachloroethylene and installation of water treatment 
devices for the affected wells. 
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I look forward to your positive response. 

Sincerely, 

r 
Vpenry G. Williams 

Ms. Jacqueline E. Scharer 
Regional Administrator 
United States Environmental 

Protection Agency 
Region II 
26 FederalPlaza 
New York, New York 10278 



21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, N.Y. 12561-1696 
(914) 255-5453 

January 11, 1984 

Orange County Health Department 
124 Main Street 
Goshen, New York 10924 
Attn: Russell Johnson 
Dear Russ: 

As I related to you on 1/6/84 on the telephone, regarding the Wallkill 
Well Contamination situation, the USEPA is currently evaluating the proposed 
funding of water mains for the affected area. An affirmative decision in this 
matter is predicated upon two conditions as follows: 

There must be a wrttten commitment that assures the cost of connecting the 
homes to the main will be borne locally, and that such connection wi31, in fact, 
be made. 

Additionally, the Orange County Health Department shall identify the area 
which requires the installation of public water lines. 

If you have any questions regarding the above conditions or require 
assistance in implementing them, as expeditiously as possible, please contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

AK/di 

cc: M. O'Toole 
D. Cosgrove, Supervisor - Wallkill ( T) 
L. Hetling, NYS DOH 
R. Hutchings , Mayor - Middletown ( C) 
F. Rubel, USEPA 

`" t, 4 , ert4i anus$ •-•"`- 
Regional Engineer 
Region 3 
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Honorable Benjamin A. Gilman 

House of Representatives 

Washington, D.C. 20515 

Dear 'fir. Gilman: 

to a' - c-.. 

ac,6.P 

•V-m' . —kp-

This letter is in response to your request of December 9, 1993 

requesting information and data related to conta2ination found 

in wells in the loan of Wallkill, New York. 

Attached is a copy of all the data we have collected through 

the end of December 1983. Please note that the data is in an 

informal report prepared for your use. Vie plan to issue an 

update in late January or early February which would be sent to 

you when it becomes available. 

If you have any additional questions or require an update on 

our activities at the site, please feel free to call Alice 

Jenik of my staff at ( 212) 264-7334. 

Sincerely yours, 

Jacqueline E. Schafer 

Recional Administrator 

Attachment 

cc: ✓henry G. Williams, Commissioner 

tiler. York State Department of 

Envi.ronnental Conservation 

PU 

JAN 1 ??•• 
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BENJAMIN A. GILMAN 
22ND DisTmKi. New YORE 

COMMrtTEEt' 

FOREIGN AFFAIRS 

tVeCOMMRTEEe: 

IPETERNATIONAL OPERATIONS 
ASLW AND PACIFIC AFFAIRS 

CHAIRMAN 
TASK FORCE ON 

AMERICAN PRISONERS AND 
MISSING IN SOUTHEAST 

ASIA 

Cjjgre•• of the Mniteb atat•  WA 

34ouge of Repregentxtibeg 

a9bington, O.C. 20515 
December 9, 1983 

Ms. Jacqueline E. Schafer 
Regional Administrator 
Environmental Protection Agency 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 10278 

Dear Ms. Schafer: 

cawlrTTTts 
POST OFFICE AND CMl SERVICE 

eLlscoMMrTTTtt 
INVESTIGATIONS 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON 
NARCOTICS ABUSE AND 

CONTROL 
RANKING MINORtT7 MFMtER 

I am writing in regard to a matter of the greatest import 
to the citizens of Orange County. The polluted wells found in 
the Town of Wallkill represents the most serious health risk ever 
faced by these residents. 

While EPA is currently involved in this situation, I ask 
that future remedial actions for the Town of Wallkill be given 
the highest priority. 

Like all health ' risks'the' public 'is confronted with, rumors 
and misinformation are pervasive. To combat this ignorance,. we 
must keep the public and local officials apprised of any and all 
developments. Accordingly, I am requesting any information EPA . 
has obtained to date, particularly any laboratory data, be forwarded 
to my Washington Office on the earliest possible occaision. 

Hopefully, with the cooperation of federal, state, and local 
officials, we can expeditiously eliminate this pending health 
risk. 

With best wishes for a happy Holiday Season and good health 
and peace in the New Year, 

BAG:mr 

Sincerely, 

G 
BENJPMl`i+p A. GILMAN 
Member of Congress 

PLEASE  REPLY T0: 

WASHINGTON OFFICE 

2160 RAYEURN BUILDING 

rr WASHINGTON, D.C. 20616 

L..•TEL:rNONE: (202) 22577E 

DISTRICT OFFICE 

41 EAST AVENUE 
P.O. Box 368 

MIDDLETOWN, New YORE 10940 

❑ TELEPHONE: (914) s43-9aee 

DISTRICT  OFFICE. 
190 BROADWAY 

MONnCELLO. NEW YORE 12701 

❑ TELEPHONE (914) 79B-1921 



//4j7/6••/ 0 

5••t4m fill 
V 

/o&th 1 k3 y 
•I 

6 r--
gr 

lv4y IZ / • v̀•v s"rtrpyz• 

p /•N•04e c4— &(-•f 4rrt " •/V17 9-a-c I I 



A 

r 

Dennis C. Cosgrove 

Supervisor 

(914) 692-5811 

9 Town of Wallkill 600 Route 211 East • Middletown, New York 109 

Mr. Fred N. Rubel, Chief 
E«ergency Response Branch 
Region II 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 

Dear Mr. Rubel: 

4  

ECEIVED 
AN 31 1984 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PALTZ 

January 19, 1984 

This will confirm that pursuant to the Town of Wallkill 
agreement with the City of Middletown a charge of $ 750. will be 
made to hook uF each of the homes having contaminated wells 
in the Washington Heights area of the Town of Wallkill to the 
Middletown water department. 

The Town will obtain agreements from each homeowner 
indicating that they will make the foregoing payment and in the 
event that payments are not made, the Town will, pursuant to 
the foregoing agreement, collect said payments as part of the 
real property taxes on each premises: Per the agreement, 
all hookups will be made by a licensed plumber. 

Thank you very much for your assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Dennis C. Cosgrove 
Supervisor 

/b 
cc: Albert Klauss, Reg.Eng. 

Reg. # 3 i1 
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Town of Wal 1 ki l l 
600 Route 211 East • Middletown, New York 10940 

Dennis C. Cosgrove 
Supervisor 
(914) 692-5811 

Re, 
1 

IAN • •L 19$4 

N. Y. S. D, E. C. 
NEW PALTZ 

January 23, 1984 

Mr. Albert Klauss 
Regional Engineer, Region 3 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
21 South Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, New York 12561 

Dear Al: 

re: Town of Wallkill 
Washington Heights 
Contaminated Wells 

Further to our telephone conversation of this morning, I am 
enclosing the data we discussed in respect to the above. 

Should you need anything else, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

TOWN OF WALLKILL 

DENNIS C. COSGROVE 

SUPERVISOR 

DCC:di 

enclosures 
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0 COUNTY OF ORANGE Department of Health 

' 124 MAIN STREET 

GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Walter O. Latzko 
President, Board of Health 

January 25, 1984 

Mr. Dennis Cosgrove 
Supervisor, Town of Wallkill 
600 Route 211 East 
Middletown, N.Y. 10940 

Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissionerof Health 

;M V. 

'i• 
r 

0 1884 

fJ, Y, S. D. E, C. 

Dear Supervisor Cosgrove, 

Based upon reports of well samples taken by the 
Orange County Health Department on January 23, 1984, 
I have condemned the private well at 297 Highland 
Avenue. I hereby request that the surface water 
supply from the City of Middletown be extended to 
supply this residence as soon as possible. 

This additional well, polluted at a level 
hazardous to health, would suggest a spreading of 
the plume in a westerly direction, such that a 
water main should extend to Park Avenue on Highland 
Avenue, 

I regret this additional burden upon the Town 
of Wallkill; however, the handling of the health 
emergency by N.Y.S.D.E.C, and the U.S,E.P.A, must 
share the blame for this continuing problem. 

It is hoped that the U.S.E.P,A. Superfund will 
provide the monies for this request. 

S.i cerely yours-, 

Fussell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissioner%of Health 

CC: Mr. Albert Klauss, N.Y.S.D.E.C. 
Mr, L. Marsh, N.Y.S,D.E,C. 
Mr. Leo Hetling, N.Y.S.D.O.H. 
Mr. Richard Hutchings, Mayor, City of Middletown 
Mr, F. Rubel, U.S.E,P.A. 
Mr. Louis Heimbach, Orange County Executive 
Mrs. Mary McPhillips, Assemblywoman 

Mr. William J. Larkin, Jr,, Assemblyman 



CC: Ms. Ruth Kassel, County Legislator 
Ms. Roberta Murphy, County Legislator 
Mr. Richard Schermerhorn, State Senator 
Hon. Benjamin A. Gilman, Congressman 
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216 rEDERRi. PLAZA 

NEW YORK. NEW VORK 10271! 

CERTIFIED MAIi'  — 
RE'17URN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Walter S. Stern 
President 
Cenesai•SVitch Co., inc. 
-20 industrial race 
Middle -ovnj New York 10440 

Re: gwallkill 

Dear Sir: 

The United States Environmental Pr'otectibn A-ioncy ("SFAx) has 
documented the release of hazardous subZtAncaa. along or near 
RigM and Avenue in the tort of Wank' 11 t .'rar.ge Courtesy; New 
York. In response to the release and the threatened seleas"e of 
hazardous substances at this site, and pursuant•to the Compro-
hensive Env.irorme rite I Responses CompenS&ticn and Liability kct of 
1.58C, 42 U.S .C. S9601 eat serf (OCERLLA") , M has spent public 
funds and anticipates tKiat additional gut tic €ur.ds may be Q 
expended at.tbis site unless General Switch co ifs to undertake 
the actions described below. 

'Under CERCLA, and other lags, responsible parties may be liable 
'for all monies expended by the federal 9,bver,"ent eb take neces-
sary response action at such sites r including investigat ion, 

3i • i pli an sing, removal, and remsdial actions st these sites t and 
Pw •1 O'e-kV-r•or-'3rs . 4 
• •• •• • _• .. js•....tister.►.. s.rri sa4 utt\iC'„ •.. LtS\..Lcti 2jt%;1.U%.i_ •Sz 

current and pant owner and operator of the fac41"=ty at which the 
d.scharye occur- td. 

EPA has ii1ftr:Matiori th4t in6icat.ea that your company may be a 
ie sDonsible Marty. R9f--1r t'•ia tfriS?AT .^. cbY•r• sii-e•a*.i.raS..a r.yw.•....• 

addi t iona_1 a, f crt at the site, we Vi sh <o know if your company 
All"' vOlunta- i ly perfor ,, the work required to abate any release 
or threatener release of haiardoks substances, ,pollutants and 
contaan=aunts in the area cm your facility. For you: jcgfrorm tioh ? 
the steps nscesaary for i=reetive action 2t1 this area. include 
but are not limi.ted to: 

Initiate by 116'scruayry 29 t 1484 f th6 installation of a 
WatOr supply _ main on Sigh.land Avenue between Park' 

and lihzn,  
L'" 'M id G i ♦i 

1r- •ffc 4 I- V-1- 9.?. d'.` -
.. ii•: Urah 

County Deaprtment of realth. Provide awopriate •• 



2 

tie-ins complete with maters and necessary plumbing 
t-.. b} s• eRe..,si «r.sei rarss,a•s►t o• s I e•srt _fv f 1 Q 4 A&& rtf 

Highland Avenue. fay any tie-fn fees as required 
by the City of Middletown* The water main is to be 
completed by April 30, 1984 and hookups are to be 
completed by May 7, 1984. 

2. Provide for the sampling and analysis of drinking 
water at. h=es which are not served by temporary 
alternate ester supplies or the new water main and 
which are located in the high risk area Identified 
by the Orange county Department of Health. Such 
sampling and analysis shall be approved by the govezn-
Ament and shall be perforated onaa periodic basis as 
required by the Department or 'Health. 

3. Submit, by February 27, 1154, a study plan for govern-
ment approval to determine the extent of soil contam-
ination and possible remedial work. Initiate by March 
7, 1984, sampling and analysis as approved by the 
government and provide EPA and DEC with a preliminary 

"ice. _%__. "...r1 +c R E A E1 l C LG• YX S ta+i.L '4►L • t,c r¢aui..a ug rx•Lca rt .Lrv•.s sw ss:aias tiss 

port or results and a plan for removing said contamin-
ation shall be sub-mitted by April 23, 1984. 

4 y Kay I4, 1984 t implement the pli%n approved by the 
government for the removal or decontamination of the 
ontamjnated soil and by June 13, 1984, complete said 
removal. 

5. by May 28, ; 98.4, complete-a hydrogeological investigation , 
and implement a groundwa_er contamination re•t.•al•con-
troi program approved by the government. 

The federal, state or local governzeAt may inoziediately move 
forward with work unless a responsible corporate official 
of General Switch obligates the company in writing by February 
K7, 1984 to undertake the above-described work within the time 
frames sat forth above. ( Alternatively, o} in addition, the 
federal governm.ant ray at a future date decide -o drder General 
Switch to oarform this work.) 

Your letter -should indicate the appropriate naa:e,- address, and 
telephone n=bar for further contact with General Switbh in ad-
dition to a statement of the activities you may be willifig to 
undertake. Where you are already involved in discussions with 
EPA, State, or local authorities or engaged in voluntary action # 
X?u shtruld continue that activity= and report the status of those 
d1gau` sions Or that action in your ietLer. rigase Drovide 

copy of your letter to any oh-her parties G -ho -s dis-
cussions. Your letter sh6uld be sent to% 



I 

. 0aorge Paviou s Chief 
Hazard Sacs rent SeG4ion 

Office of Emergency ftnd RamadlAl 
U.S. Enuironzental Pratectio' Agency 

26 Federal Plaza 
Nev York t New York. 10218 

If Vou need further information on the nature and extent or re-
lease or threatened release or on our dete=ination that you - 
"Y*be a responsible party # YOU tday contact ter. Fa lou pit ( 212 ) 
264-010% 

I hope that YcrL' will rive these V.atteis your irued-iate attention. 

Sincerely yours. iy 

Will iam Librizzi 
Director 
offi^e of emergency and 

Remedial ReSponse 

%, %_ 4 u•tz u rv• Director 
office of Waste Programs Enforcement 
Office or Solid Waste and Emergency Response-
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

Ed:-;ard •• Kurent, -Zsq. ( EN- 329) 

U.S, Environmental Protection Agency 

William N. Hedeman, 3r. _ 
Director 

Of fice 640 Emergency and Remedial ReSprnse 
U.S. Enviror e.nta? PrOtection Ageney 

,70hri Rta h i rol 
Plant vManager 
Ganer•,,&1 

(via terrified want Retvr : R'_-'Ceipt Reque i8A f 
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A U.SIPENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 9ENCY 

LF E 8 0 9 1984 

! :TD- TIVE UNIT' 
rzj!ON #3 

Region II 
Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

POLLUTION REPORT 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emergency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Eight ( 8) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 
W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 

DATE: January 30, 1984 

Schafer, EPA 
Dewling, EPA 
Librizzi, EPA 
Rubel, EPA 
Marshall, EPA 
Mugdan, EPA 
Dorrler, EPA 
Chivinski, FEMA 

gkL39 10 

f•l. Y. 3, D. E, C. 

N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
Andersen, HHS 
.R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
Hutchings, City of Middletown 

A. The transportation of waste from the Parella well by tank truck and 
disposal into the Wallkill Sewage Treatment Plant has.ceased as of 
December 26, 1983, due to sho--tage of manpower from the Town of Wallkill 
and freezing conditions. 

R. As of 1/25/84, 292 samples have been collected and analyzed at 
Wallkill, New York. 

C. An additional well at 297 Highland Avenue, Robaina residence, was 
found to exceed 50 ppb of tetrachloroethylene. Dr. Johnson, Health 
Commissioner,. Orange County Health Department has ordered the Town of 
Wallkill to extend the emergency temporary water line to their 
residence. 

D. As of January 27, 198 ninety-fiv wells has been sampled in the 
affected area, of these 16 e-1-1s-were----,found to have contamination levels 
between 2 ppb and 260,000 ppb. 

E. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of 
groundwater contamination. Samples are also being taken of the 
Wallkill and Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants, and Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed by on site 
NYSDEC/DSHW, by gas chromatography. 



2. ACTION TAKEN: 

f A. On January 27, 1984, a CERCLA contract (6812-0034 ) was signed 
z with HLF Plumbing to rehabilitate several wells to enable continued 

sampling of the disconnected wells of residences supplied with 
temporary city water. This work will enable water level measurement to 
be taken to assess the effect of pumping of the wells, to -determine the 
interconnection of the wells. In addition, this work will enable 
future removal of contamination from several wells if necessary. 
Contractor-will restore the property to its original conditions. 

B. Work began as of Monday, January 30, 1983, under CERCLA contract 
68-92-0034 to extend the temporary water line to the Robaina residence. 

C. Financial Status: 

Total authorized for mitigation contracts $ 50,000.00 
(Trust Fund) 

Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1.a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 20,000.00 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) contract no. 
68-62-0006 

1.b. Estimated expenditures for contract 
no. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 15,855.02 

1.c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) contract no. 68-62-0006 4,144.98 

2.a. Amount obligated to HLF Plumbing 25,000.00 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
contract no. 68-92-0034 

2.b. Estimated expenditures to 1/29/84 
under control no. 68-92-0034 ( D2D-

010) 0 
2.c. Balance of obligated amount 

Under contract # 68-92-0034 25,000.00 

Estimated total expenditures of 15,855.02 

authorized trust fund amounts 

Balance of authorized funding 
not currently obligated 

Extramural costs ( through 1/20/84) 
3.a. TAT special project expenditures ( estimated) 
3.b. TAT, other expenses ( salary/travel) 

3.c. TAT total estimated 

Total expenditures ( estimated) 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X CASE CLOSED   SUBMITTED BY 
•7 Robert Cobiella, OSC 
r" Emergency Response 

(TAT) Branch 

5,000.00 

17,500.00 
21,113.29  

$ 38,613.29 

54,468.31 



PA-
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
21 South Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, New York 12561-1696 

(914) 255-5453 

Henry G. Williams 
Commissioner 

February 21, 1984 

United States Environmental 
Protection Agency 

Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

Re: Wallkill Well Contamination 

Dear Fred: 

The Department has reviewed the issue of discharging the contaminated 

Wallkill wells into the Middletown sewer system and treatment plant. 
As you know, our concerns centered around, among other things, the 
effect of the contamination on the Wallkill River, with its concomitant 

impact on the Wallkill well system. 

Taking into consideration all relevant factors, it is our judgment that 

the concentration of perchloroethylene should not exceed 40 parts per 

billion in the effluent of the Middletown Sewage Treatment Plant. This 
value was arrived at utilizing relatively conservative flow assumptions 
and, therefore, might be subject to modification if warranted by the 
future circumstances. In any event, this value should not, per se, 

preclude pumping as a potential remediation method. 

Very truly yours, 

Albert Klauss, P.E. 

Regional Engineer 
Region 3 

AK:ls 

cc: C. Manfredi f 
R. Gardineer ," 
M. O'Toole, Div. of Solid and Hazardous Waste 

S. Pagano, Division of Water 
R. Johnson, Orange County Health Dept. 

R. Hutchings, Mayor, Middletown 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

February 21, 1984 

REGION I I ia••) F-,.•-• •••• r„ 
EDISON. NEW JERSEY 0881'_. a 

H. Y. S. D. E. C• 
N Ek"! PAI_ i Z r 

iIr. Albert Klauss, Regional Engineer 
New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
21 South Putt Corner 
New P altz, New York, 12561 

Dear P4r. I:;lauss: 

Attached please fine] the results of the samples collected in the 
affected area of TAIallkill, New York from November, 1983 through 
February 17, 1984. To date, a total of 363 samples have been 
collected. This sampling program has identified 11 wells with 
contamination levels ranging between 1 and 50 ppb and an additional 
8 wells with contamination levels over 50 ppb. Of these 8, 1 
(General Switch) is an industrial well that is not in service. 

In the above sm nary, the Pitt well. ( Ref. pg. 9) was included in the 
group with levels ranging between 1 and 50 ppb. The reason is, that 
although the concentration of one sample was 165 ppb, two later 
samples did not indicate levels greater than 1 ppb. This data base 
will be updated on a weekly basis as additional sampling is 
performed. 

Sincerely yours, 

A0V 91. 34040 
George Zachos 
Ewergen.cy Response Section 

Attachments 

P 
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®range 
Countf 

COUNTY OF ORANGE Department of Health 
LOUIS HEIMBACH, County Executive 

Walter O. Latzko 
President, Board of Health 

March 8, 1984 

Dennis Cosgrove 
Supervisor, Town of Wallkill 
Wallkill Town Hall 
600 Route 211 East 
Middletown, NY 10940 

:,Dear Supervisor Cosgrove: 

124 MAIN STREET 
GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissioner of Health -' 

00 

UtrtZ-uu 

1984 

C. 

Re: Groundwater Pollution 
T. Wallkill 

It is most regrettable that all attempts have ceased to 
either remove the'pollutant or clean up the source since 
December 23, 1983. As a result, there is a continuing spread 
of the pollutant in the ground water of the residents of 
Washington'Heights. I have to assume that failure to remove 
the tetrachloroethylene in the immediate future will cause 
the pollutant to soon reach other wells. 

E 

For that reason, I have made an advisory to all residents 
using private wells who are within a thousand feet of a 
contaminated well that they should not use their well water 
for drinking purposes. I consider suppying water for drinking 
purposes is an essential part of the health emergency and part 
of the corrective actions to be taken during the period of 
developing a water district or hook-ups to an approved source 
of water. 

RCJ/sb 

erely yours, 

/R.ssell C. Jo ,nson, M:D. 
Couwiissie - -,, of Health 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



Dennis Cosgrove 
March 8, 1984 
Page 2 

0 

cc: Louis Heimbach, County Executive 
James G. Sweeney, Jr., County Attprney 
Paul Keller, Region III NYSDEC V 
Fred Reibel, USEPA 
Benjamin Gilman, Congressman 
William Larkin, Assemblyman 
Ruth Kassel,.County Legislator 
Roberta Murphy, Chairperson Co. Orange Comm: of 

Health and Mental Health 
A. De Martino, M.D., Southern Region NYSDOH 
Leo Hetling, NYSDOH 
M. J. Schleifer, Assist.. Comm. of E.H., OCHD 
File 



IS 0075).4 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

T0: 

FROM: 
SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Cesare J. `Sanfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES 

TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION - 3/23/84  

March 27, 1984 

Date: March 23, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer 
Fred Woodward, Chemist 

Weather: 

Soil Sample 

Collected By: 

Field Notes 

Prepared By: 

Cold/Cloudy/Light Snow 

Fred Woodward 

Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected in the area 
of Highland Avenue and Industrial Place. Attached are field notes 

drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 

collection. 

PMD:bz 

Attachments 



SAMPLING LOG 0 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/23/84 

Sample No. 

84-083-01 

Time Location 

10:45 AM Direct line with three utility 
poles and NW wall of General Switch. 
20 paces (P. Doshna at approximately 
3 ft./pace) into wooded area on 
northerly side of Industrial Place. 
Depth 1 ft. After taking sample, 
hole began filling with water. 

84-083-02 11:09 AM Back yard of Roselli property. 8 ft. 

from 4 ft. chain link fence and 36 ft. 
from south corner of property (chain 
link fence corner). 
Depth l ft. 

84-083-03 11:24 AM 30 ft. from NW wall of General Switch 

in direct line with wall patch and 54 ft. 
from west corner of building. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-083-04 11:37 AM 2 ft. 8 in. from NW wall of General 

Switch at wall patch, 54 ft. from west 
corner of building. 
Depth 9 in. 

84-083-05 11:57 AM 15 ft. from easterly corner of chain 

link fence behind Lubricant Packaging 
(toward railroad tracks). Wind 
increasing. 
Depth 1 ft. 

NOTES: All notes are the same as the 3/21/84 Sampling Log. 
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orange 
county 

COUNTY OF ORANG /GOS 
Department of Health 

LOUIS HEIMBACH, County Executive 24 MAIN STREET 
HEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Walter O. Latzko Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
President, Board of Health Commissioner of Health 

March 26, 1984 

IV ED 

P, P R 0 4 1884 
/:-_ 'd,:i•°a ON1 E UNIT 

Mr. Michael Gurda 
Gurda, Gurda & McBride 
41 Dolson Avenue- P.O. Box 578 
Middletown, N.Y. 10940 

Dear Mr. Gurda: 

In an effort to assist in your request for information 
regarding the Highland Avenue Extension water pollution 
problem, I suggest that an appointment be made for you or 
a representative of your office to visit the office of the 
Health Department to review the files. 

The original agreement with N.Y.S.D.E.C. and U.S.E.P.A. 
was that they would share with the Orange County Health 
Department information regarding well sample test results 
and that I would contact the individual residents to inform 
them of their test results. Therefore our files are primarily 
internal memos and draft reports. It might be more productive 
for you to request the information from U.S,E.P.A, before 
coming to the Health Department in Goshen. 

Unfortunately there is insufficient staff to fulfill your 
request as stated in your letter of March 22, 1984. 

CC: Fred.Rubel, 
Paul Keller 
F. Phillips 
File 

S•cerely yours, 

≥mmissioxxer of Health 

U.S.E.P.A., Region II/ 
NYSDEC Region III ,/ 

II, Assist, Co. Attorney 
RE CW E 

TIM 

LL 

APR 4 194 
N. Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PALTZ 

AM Gnl IAI npDnRTI WTV FMPI:lYFR 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

FROM: Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES - TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION*- 3/21/84 

DATE: March 27, 1984 

Date: March 21, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E. - Senior Sanitary Engineer 

Fred Woodward - Chemist 

Weather: Cold/Rain 

Soil Samples 

Collected By: Fred Woodward 

Field Notes 

Prepared By: Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected on the property of 
General Switch and adjoining lands of Parella. Attached are field notes 

drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 
collection. 

PMD:bz 

Attachments 



. Page 1 

SAMPLING LOG 
I/ 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/21/84 

Sample No. Time Location 

84-081-01 10:30 AM Center door on NW side of General Switch; 
4 ft. away from building and 6 ft. from 
edge of door pad. 
Depth 1 ft. 
Chemical odor in soil. 

84-081-02 10:54 AM 20 ft. away from NW side of General Switch 
opposite westerly corner door. 
Depth 1 ft. 
Started to rain at about 10:50 AM. 

84-081-03 11:04 AM South corner of General Switch near truck 
bay door; 8 ft. from south corner along 
SE side of building and 8 ft. away from 
building. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-04 11:16 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 
38 ft. from south corner and 9 ft. from 
building. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-05 11:32 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 
38 ft. from south corner and 24 ft from 
building in swale. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-06 11:40 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 

38 ft. from south corner and approximately 
50 ft. from building. Sample taken in front 
of three large trees on Parella's side. 

By the end of sampling, hole contained 
standing water. 
Depth 1 ft. 
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SAMPLING LOG 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

Sample No. Time 

84-081-07 11:50 AM 

3/21/84 

Location 

22 ft. away from SW side wall of General 
Switch and 14 ft. from west corner along 
SW side wall. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-08 12:04 PM Approximately 24 ft. away from SW side 
wall of General Switch at south corner 

in swale. 
Depth 1 ft. 

NOTES: 1)- 4" diameter hand auger used to extract soil to 1 ft. depth. 
Auger marked at 1 ft. and all depths 1 ft. unless otherwise 
specified. 

2) 100 ft. Lufkin reel tape used for measurements. 

3) Distances (except depth) to nearest ft. 
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0 0 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

FROM: Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES 

TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION - 3/23/84  
DATE: March 27, 1984 

Date: March 23, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer 
Fred Woodward, Chemist 

Weather: 

Soil Sample 
Collected By: 

Field Notes 
Prepared By: 

Cold/Cloudy/Light Snow 

Fred Woodward 

Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected in the area 
of Highland Avenue and Industrial Place. Attached are field notes 

drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 
collection. 

PMD:bz 

Attachments 



SA'TLING LOG 

5 
xE 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/23/84 

Sample No. 

84-083-01 

Time Location 

10:45 AM Direct line with three utility 

poles and NW wall of General Switch. 
20 paces ( P. Doshna at approximately 
3 ft./pace) into wooded area on 
northerly side of Industrial Place. 
Depth 1 ft. After taking sample, 
hole began filling with water. 

84-083-02 11:09 AM Back yard of Roselli property. 8 ft. 

from 4 ft. chain link fence and 36 ft. 
from south corner of property ( chain 
link fence corner). 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-083-03 11:24 AM 30 ft. from NW wall of General Switch 

in direct line with wall patch and 54 ft. 
from west corner of building. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-083-04 11:37 AM 2 ft. 8 in. from NW wall of General 

Switch at wall patch, 54 ft. from west 
corner of building. 
Depth 9 in. 

84-083-05 11:57 AM 15 ft. from easterly corner of chain 

link fence behind Lubricant Packaging 
(toward railroad tracks). Wind 
increasing. 

Depth 1 ft. 

NOTES: All notes are the same as the 3/21/84 Sampling Log. 
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4'1 a New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

IWAW 
MEMORANDUM 

T0: Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
FROmt Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES - TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION'- 3/21/84 

DATEi March 27, 1984 

Date: March 21, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E. - Senior Sanitary Engineer 
Fred Woodward - Chemist 

Weather: 

Soil Samples 

Collected By: 

Field Notes 

Prepared By: 

Cold/Rain 

Fred Woodward 

Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected on the property of 

General Switch and adjoining lands of Parella. Attached are field notes 

drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 
collection. 

PMD:bz 

Attachments 
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SAMPLING LOG 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/21/84 

Sample No. Time Location 

•J•t 10:30 AM Center door on NW side of General Switch; 

4 £ t. away from building and 6 ft. from 
edge of door pad. 

Depth 1 ft. 

Chemical odor in soil. 

84-081-02 10:54 AM 20 ft. away from NW side o£ General Switch 

opposite westerly corner door. 

Depth 1 ft. 

Started to rain at about 10:50 AM. 

84-081-03 11:04 AM South corner of General Switch near truck 
bay door; 8 ft. from south corner along 

SE side of building and 8 ft. away from 
building. 

Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-04 11:16 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 
38 ft. from south corner and 9 ft. from 

building. 

Depth 1 ft. 

L/ 84-081-05 11:32 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 

38 ft. from south corner and 24 ft from 

building in swale. 

Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-06 11:40 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 

38 ft. from south corner and approximately 

50 ft. from building. Sample taken in front 

of three large trees on Parella's side. 

By the end of sampling, hole contained 

standing water. 

Depth 1 ft. 
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SAMPLING LOG 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/21/84 

Sample No. Time 

84-081-07 11:50 AM 

Location 

22 ft. away from SW side wall of General 
Switch and 14 ft. from west corner along 
SW side wall. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-08 12:04 PM Approximately 24 ft. away from SW side 
wall of General Switch at south corner 
in swale. 
Depth 1 ft. 

NOTES: 1) 4" diameter hand auger used to extract soil to 1 ft. depth. 
Auger marked at 1 ft. and all depths 1 ft. unless otherwise 
specified. 

2) 100 ft. Lufkin reel tape used for measurements. 

3) Distances ( except depth) to nearest ft. 



6V-11- , 1 -c11.4 

Lv o 



Ci eo it H. Zac4o3 

p ( be t Klaus S 

OGC, 

GI IAC LP,  6•vc-7ei rn• 

oa4 

_ N—=  p F4 21 

Teo v  Q - a v to L, — LAS rz    6 
A AA ,••••' 1• 2 ••'' C,4 •'/c-• (Fll) ,)v-1Y6 

- C-010 6%roacy Rckjw)f P,%,44 (Z•I) Ill- 66¢7 

Lo ";i•, 9i¢ 642 - 
9 l a- ` 9 yD ••'oo 



Ja•SED S1,•TFs 

y• c 

1 REGION II 
P'YItP'R01E0 Y  26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10276 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

MAR 2 8 1984 

BY HAND  

Grace Goodman, Esq. 
Rosenman, Colin, Freund, 

Lewis & Cohen 
575 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 

Re: Wallkill - General Switch 

Dear Ms. Goodman: 

I enclose a proposed Order ( on Consent) to be issued by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency to General Switch. 

Please give EPA, by no later than close of business Monday, 
April 2, 1984, any comments of General Switch on this Order. 

Please be advised that EPA will expect to receive on or before 
April 11, 1984, a detailed work plan for the hydrogeological 
investigation which shall describe each phase to the maximum 
extent possible. A Quality Assurance Plan, health and safety 
plan, and any contingency plans should also be submitted by 
that date. 

We expect that installation of the water main will have commen-
ced by no later than late April. 

Sincerely yours, 

1 
William K. Sawyer 
Attorney 
Waste and Toxic Substances Branch 
Office of Regional Counsel 

Enclosure 
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LANGDON MARSH 

EXECUTIVE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 

0 • 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12233-0001 

11EA:cCiVED 

A PR 0 3 1984 
•._falMl•r•ATIV• UNIT 

ti•010N •g 

Dear Ms. Heilfurthe 

MAR 3 019a4 

4 ?A f /f 
C'w,f&t4 1 

Thank you for your. good letter of March 26, 19.84. It was very 
informative for me to meet with residents of the area at the Goshen 
forum and learn first hand of your problems. 

I will be meeting with Dr. Johnson and the Health Department on 
April 5 to try to resolve the remaining issues among the various agencies. 
Please let me know if you do not immediately hear the results of the 
meeting. 

Ms. Becky Heilfurth 
233 Commonwealth Avenue 
Middletown, New York 10940 

PAUL •KELLER. 

Sin c rely, 

•• G'l S4 
Langd•n Marsh 
Execut ve Deputy Commissioner 

R E Ci E If[ V 
,APR 41 Y.. 

N. Y. S. D, E. C. 77-7-
NEW PALTZ 



Becky Heilfurth 
233 Commonwealth Ave. 
Middletown, N.Y. 10940. 

Mr. Langdon Marsh 
58 Wolf Road 
Albany, N.Y. 12248 

March 2fi, 19W 

Mr. Marsh: 

My name is Becky Heilfurth .and :I.Aive in Washington Heights 
Area in the town of Wallkill in'the County of Orange. I spoke to' 
you at the Forum in Goshen on March 20, 1984 in reference to, the: _ 
large number of wells contaminated with TETRACHLORETHYLENE.-, 

At the first site the contamination was, 290,000 parts per. 
billion, the highes-t in the State, of.-..New York. - A safe level was 
set at 50 parts per billion. The.;-contamination is spreading every : 
day. So the homes- with less- then the set level and -the- high risk ; 
areas feel helpless. We need the'D.E.C. to test our wells until 
we are able to obtain another means of safe water. 

To have the Town of Wallkill's, water district the people must 
vote on it. We must have 51% of the people with 51% of the assesst 
value. This area has a lot of Senior Citiz.ena and.Single Parent 
households. Must the people have the burden of choosing between 
economics or safe water? 

I would like to know if you were able to set up a meeting.— 
with Dr. Axlerod and Dr. Johnson? Because of this problem a lot 
of the neighbors got together to form a group.called ( H.A.R.P.) 
HEIGHTS AREA RESIDENTS AGAINST POLLUTION; 

We would like to know the results of this, important meeting. 

Ilam grateful for your time aund.attention on this matter. 

Thank you,: 

Becky.. Heilfurth 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

21 South Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, New York 12561-1696 
(914) 255-5453 

May 22, 1984 

.David Rogers, Project Officer 
EPA Hazardous Waste Sites Branch 
Room 402 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10278 

Re: General Switch 
T/Wallkill, Site No. 336025 

Dear Mr. Rogers: 

Attached are this Department's comments on the hydrogeological 
investigation for the referenced site, as prepared by 
Fred C. Hart Associates in a report dated May 4, 1984. 

:I 

Henry G. Williams 

Commissioner 

Please contact Al Klauss or me should anything further be required. 

WGS:Is 

Attachment 

cc: P. Keller 
A. Klaussr/ 
R. Gardineer 

P 

Very truly yours, 

,7 

(William G. Sullivan 
Assistant Sanitary Engineer 
Region 3 



15(12/75) • 0 
i, New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Dr. Russell Johnson, Commissioner, Orange County Health Department 

FROM: Albert Klauss, Regional Engineer 
SUBJECT: Marten's Well Sample Results 

DATE: September 21, 1984 

Attached for your information and review are the subject results. 

AK:ls 

Attachment 

cc: R. Gardineer 



IX COUNTY OF ORANGE Department of Health 
&C LOUIS HEIMBACH, County Executive 

county 

Walter O. Latzko 
4 President, Board of Hea lth 24 

i v ; 

October 23, 1984 

' 124 MAIN STREET 
GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Site Branch - USEPA 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
26 Federal Plaza, Room 402 
New York, N.Y. 1Q278 

Gentlemen: 

I 
in the 

Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Commissioner of Health 

REM•° 
CC T 2 4 11984 

r'r•D•'er, 
New paliiz 

Att'n: Pat Wells, Project Director 

hereby request the wells at the addresses below be included 
next round of sampling: 

317 Highland Avenue 
295 1i 11 Knapp. 

Janiak 
325 Fiore 

Pitt 
Watkins Avenue P.adivoy 

355 
2.2 9 
187 
239 
34 
179 
211 
229 
231 

Ii 

11 

•r 

II 

rl 11 

Rasmussen 
Wand 

Park Avenue Duco 
Co monwealth Avenue Reich 

It 11 

Norbury 
Ruppert 
Brock 

re 

►1 

11 

rt 

Ir 

Your assistance in obtaining information as to the status of 
these wells will be appreciated. 

5i cerely your 
% r 

.Russell C.•• ohnson, M.D. 
Commissior/er of Health 

Y 

RCJ/sb 
CC: D. Lip sky, F.C. Hari Assoc. 

P. Keller, NYSDEC...// 
A. Reilly, NYSDOH Southern sRiegion 
M. J. Schleifer, Assist.Co.Env.Health, OCHD 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Peter Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
FRow Bernard Lohmann - Division of Water, Region 3, New Paltz 
SUSJECTs GROUND WATER POLLUTION - MIDDLETOWN ( ORANGE COUNTY)  

DATEr November 17, 1983 

I first investigated the complaint from Mr. Parrella on 
October 17, 1983. At the time I met Mr. Parrella at the 
house on 320 Highland Avenue, Middletown, New York, I got 
the following information from him. 

The tenants first complained about an odor in the water over 
a year ago. The house had no water on September 29, 1983. 
Mr. Parrella showed me a piece of dissolved PVC pipe. It had 
a small hole in it ( dissolved). The well is 70'-75' deep and 
the house is served by city sewers. 

The Orange County Health Department had done some sampling 
and Dr. Johnson told the people at 320, 325, 327 and 329 
Highland Avenue not to use the water on Friday, October 14th, 
1983. 

j While I was waiting for Armand, George Shaw and Ken Monday 
arrived at the site. They had the following sampling results 
on the wells in the area: 

304 Highland Ave. 
320 Highland Ave. 
321 Highland Ave. 
325 Highland Ave. 
327 Highland Ave. 
334 Highland Ave. 

Negative 
21,OOO.PPB 
Negative 
Negative 
1,800 PPB 
Negative 

Armand then sampled the well from 320 Highland Avenue at the 
pressure tank. I then went to sample the well at 327 Highland 
Avenue at the kitchen sink. 

Armand and I then went to look for the source of the pollution. 



I 

Peter Doshna 
-2-

General Switch 

Located behind 320 Highland Avenue. We W talked with about oandozenhempty 
Manager. They use perchloroethy drum m a 
fifty-five gallon drums stored ou tside also a half empty 
solvent. Also, Orange County Health Department did their own 

investigation. 

Lubricant Packing & Supply 

We talked to Steve Renwick, Manager. They repackage min eral-sp uddles 
of oil. spirits 
andoils.WeTwereralso followedhbysOrange County Health. 

. 

Guild Molder 

We talked to Dave Sorencer Head 
Maintenance. to thehcmtyasewpreocess. 

They do form work with cooling water  
i. 

We were followed by Orange County Health. 

Oran a County Corrigated Box, Inc. 

We talked to Sal Pizzi, Chief Manager. lowed Tbhyey 0raprnginet CoantyoHareda lbhxes. 

Inks are water based. We were fol 

Arts Dry Cleaning 

Located on ] 7M about a half 55ilfrom drum  sofite. perchloroethy lcenitey a 
water. They use about onegallon  
month. 

Prior King Press 

230 Watkins Avenue uphill from Highland Avenue. They are a 

film developer. 



eter Doshna -3-

0 
11/17/83 

Cosmo Optics Inc.  

238 Watkins Avenue uphill alcoholsn, Haci9ghdland t negAvenue, tolulentea1lked to 
The Mr. Peter. Y use  

We sampled the following locations on October 17, 1983. 

#320 Highland Avenue - Mr. Parrella's house, sampled at the 

pressure tank. 

#327 Highland Avenue - Ms. Lobb residence well is 170' deep 
cased to rock. Sampled cold water tap kitchen sink. 

#338 Highland Avenue - Perez residence. Its the house nearest 

to General Switch. They 
Sampled  catity spicket for garden hose ,for 

watering the garden.  

#295 Highland Avenue - Jresidence. Sampled  samaptled thedown kitchheinll 
from Parrella residence about 500  
cold water tap. 

Prior King Press - sampled cold water tap at film washing tank. 

Guild Molders - They have city water and a well; we sampled at 

the pressure tank. 

I did a follow up inspection of General Switch on October 27, 1983. 
At the time, I got the following information from Mr. John 
Braghirol, Manager. Mr. Braghirol also went on the inspection 

with me. The name of the place is: 

General Switch Inc. 
20 Industrial Place 
Box 640 
Middletown, New York 

General Switch has been there since 1959. General Switch has used 
Perchloroethylene as a oil stripper since 1975. 

They were getting the perchloroethylene in 55 gallon drums up to 

six months ago. They now get it bulk from: 

Baron Blakeslee 
86 Cleveland Avenue 
Bay Shore, New York 11706 

I 
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The perchloroethylene is delivered about once a month into a 
500 gallon storage tank. The storage tank is located by the last 
loading dock. The tank is inside the building. There is no pipes 
on the tank. The perchloroethylene is handled by a valve on the 
bottom of the tank by hand into a 55 gallon drum., Also, there 
are no floor drains by the storage tank. 

The perchloroethylene is used as a oil stripper. The product is 
dipped in the perchloroethylene tank prior to being dipped in the 
paint tank. 

The perchloroethylene dip tank is located about 300 feet from 
the perchloroethylene storage tank. The dip tank is also located 
in a spill retention area. 

The used perchloroethylene is distilled about once a month and the 
waste is stored in 55 gallon drums. They generate about 10 gallons 
of waste a month. They are waiting to generate 10 drums so they can 
have it removed. 

The well at General Switch is located about the middle of the 
building by the parking lot. It is 500 feet deep and runs dry 
after about twenty minutes of pumping. It is not used. There 
is a secure cover on the well. 

The roof drains from General Switch all run on the ground surface. 

I also took two samples at General Switch on October 27, 1983. 

The first.sample was from the well after it had run for approxi-
mately five minutes. 

The second sample was a rain puddle by the first loading dock. 

Should you have any questions, please let me know. 

BL:bz 

j 
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TO: 
FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

-• 33 0 a5-
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

Ram Pergadia, Reg. Hazardous Waste Remediation Engineer, egion 3 
Marsden Chen, Bureau of Eastern Remedial Action, DHWR M, 
General Switch Site NY ID No. 336025 Vol 

rdo S 1ss1 

Attached is the Revised Sampling, Analysis and Monitoring Plan 
including Pump Test Plan, Quality Assurance/Quality Control Plan and 
Health and Safety Plan for the General Switch site. 

Please have staff review these documents and provide your written 
comments to Kamal Gupta, of my staff by December 13, 1991. 

If you have any questions, Mr. Gupta can be reached at 
(518) 457-3976. 

Attachment 

R 

;f 

NOV 2 61991 

EGION INEW PALTZ 



Fred C, Hart Associates, 110, 
28 Madison Avenue Exten0_ Albany, NY 12203 (518) 869-6192 

HART 

New York, NY 
Albany, NY 
Boston, MA 
Cherry Hill, NJ 
Detroit, MI 
Hartford, CT 
Irvine, CA 
Jacksonville, FL 
Liberty Corner, NJ 
Pittsburgh, PA 
Sacramento, CA 
Washington, DC 

m 
SPY 

y 10, 1989 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Site Branch 

Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
26 Federal Plaza, Suite 402 
New York, NY 10278 

Attn: Betty Martinovich 
Project Officer, Wallkill Site 

Re: 4/1/89 — 4/30/89 

Dear Ms. Martinovich: 

No project activities were conducted during this reporting period. 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

\ t f 
l 

Edward J. Kochem 
Senior Project Manager 

jsw 

cc: Director, Division of Solid & Hazardous Waste, NYSDEC 
u Jim•Hardy;•  NYSD EC =o 

Commissioner of Health, Orange County Dept. of Health 
Walter Stern, President, General Switch Corp. 
Martin Baker, Esq., Stroock & Stroock & Lavan 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL .PROTECTION AGENCY 

ti 
f•• PROtEG 

APR 4 5 1999 

REGION I I 

.26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10278 

APR " 610 
Mr. Al Klauss, Regional Director UU 

of Environmental Quality 
New York State Department of 'REGIOti CPALTL 

Environmental Conservation 
21 S. Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, New York 12561 

Re: Wallkill Site ( General Switch) 

Dear Mr. Klauss: 

This letter serves to transmit the latest draft Consent Decree 
proposed by the Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") for the 
above-referenced Site. The enclosed document is subject to further 
governmental review and subsequent negotiations with General Switch 
Corporation ("General Switch"); therefore, it is for internal New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and 
New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) use and distribution 
only. 

As requested by the NYSDOH, the proposed Consent Decree requires 
remediation of ground water to just below the new New York State 
MCLs to determine that the cleanup meets the new standards. 

Pursuant to an established schedule, EPA anticipates concluding 
negotiations with General Switch by April 28, 1989. Therefore, we 
would appreciate your determination regarding the adequacy of the 
planned remediation, as requested in our March 30 letter, by April 
28, 1989. 

If you have any questions concerning the proposed remediation, 
please contact me at ( 212) 264-6040. 

Sincerely yours, 

/ (,el t 

Alison A. Hess 
Project Manager 

Enclosure 
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Region II 
Emergency Response 
Edison, NJ 08837 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 dour Emergencv 

340-6670 - FTS 

POL.REP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
POURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

Twelve ( 12) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 

Tetrachloroethv_lene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

POLLUTION REPORT 

DATE: February 29, 1A84 

TO: J. Schafer, EPA 
R. Dewlinq, EPA 
W. Librizzi, EPA 

Branch F. t), b' I , EPA 

J. Marshall, EPA 
W. Muqdan, EPA 
S. Dorrler, EPA 
M. Ch iv.inski, FEMA 
N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
J. Anderson, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 

D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
R. Hutchinq, City of Middletown 

It: 

C1 i ice•-. 
wl 

A. On February 7, 1984, a Notice of Violation was sent to the General 
Switch Co., located on Industrial Place, Middletown, New York. The 
notice outlined their alleged responsibility for the groundwater 
contamination, by tetrachloroethylene, on Highland Avenue and the 
surrounding area. 

F3.', As of February 24, 1984, 398 sampl es have been collected by U.S. 
EPA, NYSDEC and OCHD. 

C. Two additional private wells, Lewis on 313 Highland and Knapp on 317 
Highland Avenue have- been found to contain tetrachloroethvlene 
concentrations in the 1 to 50 ppb range. As of February 24, 1984, 100 
wells have been sampled in- the affected area. Thirteen wells 
contained tetrachloroethvlene-levels between 1 and 50 ppb. 'In this 
summary, the Pitt well is listed as having concentrations less than 50 
ppb. Although the concentration of one sample was 165 ppb, two 
subsequent samples exhibited concentrations less than 1 ppb. 

D. Samples continue to be collected to.determine the extent of ground-
water contamination. Samples are also being taken from the Wallkill and 

.Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants, as well as the Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed on-site by 
NYSDEC/DSHW, usinq qas chromatograohv. 
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'2. 9CTitiN TAKEN:  

A. Durinq the week of. February_ 20 thru 24, 1984, 27 additional samples 
were collected in the affected area. 

R. A drilling and monitoring nlan for the hvdrogeologic investication 
has been forwarded to the NYSDEC on February 27, 1984, for review. -

C. On February 17, 1994, the General Switch Co. of Middletown, New 
York indicated responsiveness in evaluating what action they should 
undertake for the tetrachloroethylene qroundwater contamination problem 
in the Washinqton Heights area of the Town of Wallkill. 

D. On February 23, 1984, a meeting was held in EPA Region II's Office 
in New York City to discuss the February 9, 1984 Notice Letter to 
General Switch. Attendinq were representatives of General Switch, New 
York State DEC and EPA. 

E. Due to General Switchsresponse of February 17, 1984, work on 
Delivery Order No. 6893-02-003 was stopped on February 22, 1984. This 
step was taken when the company indicated that they intend to cooperate 
with appropriate agencies and will take appropriate measures to remedy 
anv hazardous condition. 

F. Financial Status: 

i. Total authorized for mitigation contracts 
(Trust Fund) 

ii. Expenditures for mitiqation contracts 
1a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 

(Doc. control '# D2D-009) Contract No. 
68-62-0006 

1b. Estimated expenditures for Contract 
No. 68 -62-0006 (D2D-009) 

1c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) Contract No. 68-62-0006 

2a. Amount obligated to NLF Plumbinq 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
Contract No. 68-92-0034 

2b. Es.timated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under Control No. 68-92-0034 ( 02D-
010) 

2c. ?balance of obligated amount 

Under Contract No. 68-92-0034 

iii. Unobliqated balance remaining for mitiqation 
contracts 

iv. Estimate of Total Expenditures to date for all 
mitiqation. 

$ 100,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,855.02 

4,144.98 

25,000.00 

2,128.00 

22,872.00 

55,000.00 

17,983.02 
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`. v. Other extramural costs ( through 2/24/84) 
1a. TAT snecial projects expenditures 
lb. TAT, other expenses ( salarv/travel) 
2. Total, other extramural costs 

18,509.49 
38,841.45 
57,350.93 

vi. Total extramural expenditures ( Items ii 75,333.95 
& v) and percentage of $ 1,000,000 (=7.53% 1M) 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A.. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS  X CASE CLOSED SUBMITTED BY x ••0 

(TAT) 

George Zachos OSC, 
Emergency Response 
Branch 

Copy: Commissioner Wil liams, commissioner Robinson, DYSBanksOrJ D. Carpenter BarolOol, 
R. Tramontano - NYSDOH, Messrs. L. 
H. Hovey, C. Goddard, D. King, P. Keller FYI. 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
21 South Putt Corners Road, New Paltz, N.Y. 12561-1696 
(914) 255-5453 

United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 

Attn: Fred Rubel 

Dear Fred: 

Henry G. Williams 

Commissioner 

January 9, 1984 

Pursuant to the meeting we attended on January 4th regarding the well con-
tamination in Wallkill, Orange County, N.Y., I am forwarding an overview of NYSDEC's 
activities to date in this matter. 

A. Areawide Investigation To Determine Source of Tetrachloroethylene Contamination  

1. On 10/17/83 an areawide survey was initiated in an attempt to identify 
the source of contamination. Such survey included inspections, sampling, 
and interviews with private individuals, commercial/industrial establish-
ments, and local officials. The following commercial/industrial establish-
ments have been inspected and sampled where appropriate, and personnel 
interviewed: 

Guild Molders, Inc. 
Orange County Corrugated Box, Inc. 
Art's Dry Cleaning 
Prior King Press 
Cosmo Optics Inc. 
Pryor Lamps 
Mandarin Soy Sauce 
International Diesel Electric 
Sam E. Fast & Sons, Inc. 
Wallace Oil 
Continental Telephone 
Herz burg Brush 

During the course of the survey, Town, City and Police Department 
officials, citizens and Mr. Parella of 320 Highland Avenue were inter-
viewed with the intent of gathering information pertinent to investigation. 

Several chemical suppliers were interviewed in an attempt to identify"Perc" 
users in the area. Two suppliers were requested to review their records 
regarding type and quantity of chemical deliveries to Lubricant Packaging 
and General Switch Co. Particular emphasis was placed on whether either 
of these company's were " Perc" customers, what the average usage of the 



Letter - U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Page 2 

chemical was and whether record review identified any "out 
of line" deliveries. 

Suppliers interviewed and results are as follows: 

Baron Blakeslee - ships Perc to General Switch 
Guardall Chemical - ships 1, 1, 1, Trichloroethane to 

Lubricant Packaging 
Duso Chemical - No accounts in subject area 

During the course of the inspection phase of the investigation, 
selected sampling locations were identified. Such sampling 
has included private wells ( residential/commercial/industrial), 
municipal sanitary sewers, sewage treatment plants, the Monha-
gen Brook, the Wallkill River, industrial discharges and soils 
sampling. 

2. Site Specific Activities  

Three different metal detection units were utilized in the 
vicinity of the General Switch Co. and the Parella property. 
Positive readouts were identified at several locations on the 
Parella property and at the periphery of the General Switch Co. 
Parking Lot. A wooded area directly opposite Lubricant Packag-
ing and to the rear of the Parella property was investigated. 

General Switch and Lubricant Packaging were selected for special 
attention. Additional inspections, interviews and sampling at 
both sites were performed. Particular emphasis was placed on 
soils sampling and comprehensive review of both company's 
operation. Soils sampling of the wooded area and the Parella 
property was also performed. 

One point source ( Guild Moulders, Inc.) was found during the 
survey. The company has been sampled and advised to file for 
a discharge permit. The company, however, does not use Tetra-
chloroethylene. 

3. Conclusion  

It is felt that while all activities to date have not pinpointed 
the source of contamination, such activities have defined a 
candidate area for further investigation. 

B. Considerable additional effort was expended gathering information regarding 
the potential use of an activated carbon system to treat the contaminated water 
before it might be discharged to a sewer system. This involved about three days 
effort, including review of literature and our own experiences with activated 
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carbon treatment in New York State. It also included 
contacts with Calgon Corporation, which sells and leases 
commercial activated carbon treatment systems. Calgon 
was able to provide the Department with cost estimates for 
carbon treatment systems, based on the technical data and 
specifications provided by the Department. 

After the decision was made to try and pump the Parella well 
and convey the wastewater to the Wallkill sewer system, NYSDEC 
staff reviewed the monitoring data for the Wallkill system to 
track the effectiveness of this system for removing tetra-
chloroethylene. 

Additionally, as you know various NYSDEC staff members 
(Central Office and Regional) have attended all applicable 
meetings pertaining to this incident. 

C. Cummulative Expenses  

NYSDEC expenditures of resources; to date, break down as follows: 

Investigation and Sampling 
Analytical Services 
Technical Support 
Hydrogeological Support 
Executive Direction 

338 m hr. 
225 m hr. 
22 m hr. 
45 m hr. 

100 m hr. 

If you desire any further information please let me know. 

Very truly yours, 

c,z•,• j• eZ,.--

cc: D. O'Toole 
D. Barolo 
C. Manfredi 
R. Gardineerr• 
L. Nadler 
C. Goddard 
F. Van Al styne 

Albert Klauss 
Regional Engineer 
Region 3 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

T0: 

F ROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Peter Doshna, Region 3 
Fred Woodward, Investigation Support Section 
Wallkill Soil Sample Results 

June 4, 1984 

hECE1 VE r) 
JUN - ? 1984 

N Y S D E C 
WHITE pLAIN: 

The results of the March 21 and March 23, 1984 soil samples 
collected in the Highland Avenue area in the Town of Wallkill 
are as follows: 

Sample Number 

84-081-01 

84-081-02 

84-081-03 

84-081-04 

84-081-05 

84-081-06-

94-081-07 

84-081-08 

84-083-01 

84-083-02 

84-083-03 

34-083-04 

84-083-05 

Sampling Location  

Please re`er to original 
sampling notes 

If you have any further questions, do not hesitate to call, 

FW/dc 

Tetrachloroethylene ug/gm  

1,000 

10 

400 

10 

95 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

12 
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COUNTY OF ORANGE Department of Health 
LOUIS HEIMBACH, County Executive 124 MAIN STREET 

GOSHEN, NEW YORK 10924 TEL: 914-294-7961 

Walter O. Latzko Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
President, Board of Health Commissioner of Health 

April 3, 1984 

William K..Sawyer, Esq. 
Waste and Toxic Substances Branch 
Office of Regional Counsel 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region II 
26,Federal Plaza 
New York, N.Y. 10278 

Dear Mr. Sawyer: 

Pursuant to our recent phone conversation on April 2, 
1984 regarding the Administrative Order of Consent in the 
matter of General Switch Corporation, I am confirming in 
writing my suggested changes and additions. They are as 
follows: 

E 
APR 41984- 

777 N.Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PALTZ 

On Page 6, subparagraph -C.1 - The last sentence in 
parenthesis should have added the words "rand the-Orange County 
Health Department" after the word "Town". 

On Page 6, subparagraph C.3 - The last sentence might 
be terminated after the phrase "... of any tie- in- fees 
required". By deleting these words "... by the Town of 
Wallkill" it prevents any misunderstandings as to who is 
requiring the tie-in fees; the City of Middletown or the 
Town of Wallkill and also precludes a determination as to 
which community will be supplying the data. 

On Page 9, subparagraph E - It is requested that a 
copy of each submittal, especially those relating to water 
samples be sent - to: 

Couaitissioner of Health 
Orange County Dept. of Health. 
124 Main Street 
Goshen, N.Y. 10924 

On Page 10, subparagraph F - I would suggest that the 
Orange County Health Department be included as providing 
samples for analysis for a twenty-four hour turn around in 

AN EOUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



William K. Sawyer, Esq. 
April 3, 1984 
Page 2 

receiving results. This is considered necessary to assure 
recent sample results for determining the level of health 
emergency. 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments 
at this time. I look forward to more regular communication 
with your office. 

cerely yo -r- 

Rdssell C.,•John on, M.D. 
Commissio•nf Health 

RCJ/sb 

cc: Mr. George Zachos, U.S.E. A. 
Mr. Al Klaus s , INS DEC ' 
Mr. Leo Hetling, NYS DOII 
Mr. Matthias J. Schleifer, OCHD 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Division of Environmental Enforcement 
202 Mamaroneck Avenue Room 3041 
White Plains, N.Y. 10601-5381 

taboo 

il D. •• C- Henry G. Williams 
F- } •,.:i i Commissioner I• L-,•"F' 7 • 

March `"5;  1984 

Martin S. Baker, Esq. 
Rosenman Colin Freund Lewis & Cohen 
575 Madison Avenue 
New York, N.Y. 10017 

Re: General Switch Corporation 

Dear Mr. Baker: 

As per our discussion at the USEPA Offices on February 
23, enclosed please find the results of analyses of soil 
sampling conducted by this Department at the General Switch 
property during the fall of 1983. 

The results of the samples found on the computer 
printout sheets should be self-explanatory as to the particular 
locations within the property from which these samples were 
taken. 

As to the samples on the form from the "Mobile Laboratory," 
following is a description of the sampling locations: 

1) The samples numbered " 83-341-01" were taken from 
the swale between the General Switch building and the Parrella 
property. The depth of the sampling was, respectively, 
surface level, one foot below surface, and two feet below 
surface, as indicated in the first three columns. 

2) The sample numbered " 83-341-02" was taken from a 
location directly opposite the center loading dock, at the 
base of the parking lot fill area, at a depth of two to two-

and-a-half feet below surface. 

3) The sample numbered " 83-341-03" was taken from a 
location directly opposite the truck bay, at the base of the 
parking lot fill area, at surface level. 

If you have any questions concerning these results, 
please do not hesitate to call me at ( 914)761-6660. 

cc: William Sawyer, Esq. 

Very truly yours, 

/• &t" • - f_vo- _• 

Louis A. Evans 
Attorney 
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TELEPHONE (212) 940-8800 

CABLE ROCOKAY NEWYORK 

TELECOPIER (212) 940-8776 

(212) 935-0679 

TELEX 427571 ROSCOL (ITT) 

971520 RCFLC NYK (W. U) 

AUX. NO. 236241 ROSCOL UR (RCA) 

ROSENMAN COLIN FREUND LEWIS & COHEN 
575 MADISON AVENUE 

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022 

September 14, 1984 

Richard A. Hutchings, Mayor 
City of Middletown 
16 James Street 
Middletown, NY 10940 

Alfred A. Fusco, Jr., P.E. 
Commissioner of Public Works 
City of Middletown 
16 James Street 
Middletown, NY 10940 

WASHINGTON OFFICE 

1300 IQTN STREET. N. W. 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036 

TELEPHONE (202) 463-7177 

T 
CALIFORNIA OFFICE 

1 0 0 PINE STREET 

S UITE 1 7 0 0 

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111 

TELEPHONE (415) 434-4641 

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER 

(212) 940-8707 

REMO 
Q E ? 18 1984 

Re: General Switch Corp..Interim Pumping Test  

Dear Mr. Hutchings and Mr. Fusco: 

VgS©EC 
New Pa1tz 

We are the attorneys for General Switch Corporation ("General 
Switch"), a major taxpayer and employer in the City of Middletown. 
General Switch is presently complying with an Administrative Order 
on Consent from the federal Environmental Protection Agency (" the 
Order") relating to polycholorethylene (" PCE"-) contamination in 
the vicinity of General Switch's plant. 

Pursuant to Section III of the Order, General Switch is 
required to conduct Interim Pumping Tests from a limited number 
of wells in its vicinity, for the purpose of learning whether 
such pumping would be effective to ( a) remove contaminated 
groundwater from the geologic formations in the area and/or ( b) 
prevent further migration of PCE contamination in the ground-
water. 

Fred C. Hart Associates (" Hart Associates"), an environ-
mental engineering firm retained by General Switch for this 
purpose, has developed a proposal for this Interim Pumping 
Test; the proposal has been approved-by the EPA. 

RECEI VED 
SEP171984 
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Alfred A. Fusco, Jr. ; P.E. 
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September 14, 1984 

The proposal, in brief, calls for controlled pumping over 
a four to six week period from four wells, three on Highland 
Avenue and one on General Switch's property on Industrial 
Avenue. The water pumped from these wells would, under this 
approved proposal, be monitored and then discharged directly 
into the sewers serving these properties, which feed into the 
Middletown sewage system. 

We understand that the Middletown Common Council under 
the facts then available to it, denied permission to discharge 
the Pumping Test water into the Middletown sewage system. 

By this letter, General Switch requests reconsideration in 
light of the following facts, which we believe have not pre-
viously been before you. 

Impact Analysis  

Hart Associates has analyzed the EPA's prior experience 
with contaminated water pumped from one of these wells last 
winter. It further analyzed the potential discharges from the 
four wells as they would be handled under present conditions 
in the Middletown system. Finally, it has analyzed the effect 
of dilution of the outflow in the downstream waterways. This 
three-part analysis had led to the conclusion that the impact 
of the Interim Pumping Test water in and after it leaves the 
Middletown system would be such as to create no hazard to 
Middletown or to any downstream user. 

In brief, the analysis includes the following: 

(a) In November and December 1983, the EPA's Technical As-
sistance Team pumped contaminated water from the Parella well 
(one of the four wells proposed to be pumped in the Plan). 

Measurements were taken from the point of discharge and at 
the treatment plant's influent and effluent streams. These 
measurements showed that the average influent concentration of 
tetrachloroethylene ( PCE)_ was 29 parts per billion ("ppb"), 
which was below the New York Department of Health's suggested 
maximum of 50 ppb. The treatment plant effectively removed 
83-87% of the PCE, leaving only 5 ppb on the average in the 
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Richard A. Hutchings, Mayor 
Alfred A. Fusco, Jr., P.E. 
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effluent. This level was achieved when the Parella well pumping 
discharge amounted to approximately 0.05% of the treatment 
plant's daily flow. 

(b) Estimates of the amount of water to be pumped from the 
four test wells show that it would constitute approximately 
0.135% of the total daily flow at the Middletown Sewage Treat-
ment Plant (" STP"). The "worst-case" level of contamination in 
the influent from these four wells is estimated to be no more 
than 53 ppb. If the Middletown STP removes only 80% of the 
PCE ( a conservative estimate, less than the percentage in the 
prior experience), the anticipated effluent concentrations would 
be 10.6 ppb, well below the health standard maximum of 50 ppb. 

(c) Assuming an outflow in which the PCE concentration was 
10.6 ppb, at the normal 7 mgd outflow rate, and assuming an 
average flow of 7700 cfs ( cubic feet per second) in the water-
ways into which the effluent is discharged from the STP, the PCE 
concentration in the water at the time it reached the nearest 
intake source would be no more than 0.015 ppb, so far below any 
standard for safety as to constitute no measurable hazard to any 
user of this water. 

Dr. Russell Johnson, Commissioner of the Orange County 
Department of Health, has- instructed General Switch that the 
Interim Pumping Test must begin at the earliest possible date 
in order to alleviate the PCE contamination and prevent its 
spread beyond the immediate vicinity. Dr. Johnson has further 
told us that he is prepared to meet with the City of Middletown 
-if necessary -.to expedite this matter. General Switch is pre-
pared to authorize Hart Associates to start the Test as soon 
as the City of Middletown gives its permission. 

We would be happy to provide any additional information 
you may require, or to meet with you to discuss this matter 
further at any mutually convenient time. Our engineers are 
also available to meet with your technical personnel if you 
feel such a meeting would be helpful. We would appreciate 
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hearing from you at your earliest convenience as to how we can 
best resolve this urgent problem. 

Very truly yours, 

Grace Goodman 

GG/ks 

cc: W.K. Sawyer, Esq., EPA 
Louis Evans, Esq., DEC ✓ 
Dr. Russell Johnson, OCDH 
Walter Stern, General Switch 
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i Middletown, New York 
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way 5/1/84 - 5/31/84  

Work Efforts Completed to Date 
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An Administrative Order on Consent was issued to General Switch on 

May 1, 1984. Activities conducted on behalf of General Switch by Fred C. 

Hart Associates ( FCHA) in compliance with the order are listed below refer-

enced to the appropriate section: 

Section IA. A plan to insure the provision of alternate domestic water 

on a temporary basis to residents of the Washington Heights Area where wells 

are contaminated by tetrachloroethylene ( PCE) at or above the 50 ppb limit 

adopted by the New York State Department of Health was submitted on May 8, 

1984. Oral comments to the plan were received on May 21, followed by formal 

written comments on May 23, 1984. General Switch accepted the comments, and 

the plan was modified and resubmitted on May 31, 1984. The temporary water 

system is already in place, with water being provided to the following 

residents: 

#297 Highland Avenue - Robanna 
#307 Highland Avenue - Ruppert 
#309 Highland Avenue - Barry 
#316 Highland Avenue - Stout 
#320 Highland Avenue - Parella 
#327 Highland Avenue - Lobb 
#329 Highland Avenue - Osborne 



Section IB. A plan for Interim Monitoring of wells determined by the 

Orange County Department of Health (OCDH) to be in danger of becoming con-

taminated by PCE was submitted to EPA on May 8, 1984. FCHA met with OCDH on 

May 11. A suggested list of 25 wells to be sampled was submitted on May 16. 

On May 22, FCHA met with representatives of EPA to obtain specific informa-

tion on wells in the Wallkill area. In its formal comments on the Interim 

Monitoring Plan (May 23, 1984), EPA revised the suggested list and increased 

the number of wells to 26. General Switch accepted the comments and resub-

mitted the plan on May 31, 1984. Preparations were immediately begun to 

implement the plan. 

Section IC. A plan containing design requirements for provision of 

drinking water on a permanent basis to the homes listed in Section IA above 

was submitted to EPA on May 15, 1984. 

Section IIA. A Site Operations Plan for a Phase I Hydrogeological 

Investigation was submitted to EPA on May 4, 1984. Initial oral comments 

were received on May 30 and 31, 1984. 

Section IVA. A quality assurance plan for the Hydrogeologic Investiga-

tion and Interim Monitoring Plan was submitted concurrent with the Site 

Operations Plan on May 4, 1984. 

Section VA. Dr. David C. Lipsky of FCHA was designated Work Coordina-

tor on May 9, 1984. 
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An Administrative Order on Consent was issued to General Switch on 

May 1, 1984. Activities conducted on behalf of General Switch by Fred C. 

Hart Associates ( FCHA) in compliance with the order are listed below refer-

enced to the appropriate section: 

Section IA. A plan to insure the provision of alternate domestic water 

on a temporary basis to residents of the Washington Heights Area where wells 

are contaminated by tetrachloroethylene ( PCE) at or above the 50 ppb limit 

adopted by the New York State Department of Health was submitted on May 8, 

1984. Oral comments to the plan were received on May 21, followed by formal 

written comments on May 23, 1984. General Switch accepted the comments, and 

the plan was modified and resubmitted on May 31, 1984. The temporary water 

system is already in place, with water being provided to the following 

residents: 

#297 Highland Avenue - Robanna 
#307 Highland Avenue - Ruppert 
#309 Highland Avenue - Barry 
#316 Highland Avenue - Stout 
#320 Highland Avenue - Parella 
#327 Highland Avenue - Lobb 
#329 Highland Avenue - Osborne 
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Section I8. A plan for Interim Monitoring of wells determined by the 

Orange County Department of Health (OCDH) to be in danger of becoming con-

taminated by PCE was submitted to EPA on May 8, 1984. FCHA met with OCDH on 

May 11. A suggested list of 25 wells to be sampled was submitted on May 16. 

On May 22, FCHA met with representatives of EPA to obtain specific informa-

tion on wells in the Wallkill area. In its formal comments on the Interim 

Monitoring Plan (May 23, 1984), EPA revised the suggested list and increased 

the number of wells to 26. General Switch accepted the comments and resub-

mitted the plan on May 31, 1984. Preparations were immediately begun to 

implement the plan. 

Section IC. A plan containing design requirements for provision of 

drinking water on a permanent basis to the homes listed in Section IA above 

was submitted to EPA on May 15, 1984. 

Section IIA. A Site Operations Plan for a Phase I Hydrogeological 

Investigation was submitted to EPA on May 4, 1984. Initial oral comments 

were received on May 30 and 31, 1984. 

Section IVA. A quality assurance plan for the Hydrogeologic Investiga-

tion and Interim Monitoring Plan was submitted concurrent with the Site 

Operations Plan on May 4, 1984. 

Section VA. Dr. David C. Lipsky of FCHA was designated Work Coordina-

tor on May 9, 1984. 



New York State Department tnvironmental Conservation 

21 South Putt Corners Road 
New Paltz, NY 12561-1696 
914/255-5453 

May 23, 1984 

•33•02• 

RECEIVED 

United States Environmental 
Protection  Agency W-ew Pa!#z. 
Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

Attention: Fred Rubel 

Dear Fred: 

Henry G. Williams 
Commissioner 

NIA r 4 '196 

Pursuant to your request, I have compiled the investigative 
actions undertaken by the DEC which culminated the belief the 
General Switch Co. might be a source of the contamination in 
Wallkill, NY. At the outset, an areawide survey was initiated in an 
attempt to identify the source of the perchloroethylene con-
tamination. The survey included inspections, sampling, and inter-
views with private individuals, commercial/industrial 
establishments, and local officials. The following 
commercial/industrial establishments were inspected and sampled 
where appropriate. 

Guild Molders, Inc. 
Orange County Corrugated Box, Inc. 
Art's Dry Cleaning 
Prior King Press 
Cosmo Optics Inc. 
Pryor Lamps 
Mandarin Soy Sauce 
International Diesel Electric 
Sam E. Fast & Sons, Inc. 
Wallace Oil 

' Continental Telephone 
Herzburg Brush 

During the course of the survey, Town, City and Police 
Department officials, citizens and Mr. Parella of 320 Highland 
Avenue, were interviewed with the intent of gathering information 
pertinent to investigation. 



Fred Rubel 
Page Two 
May .23, 1984 

Several chemical suppliers were interviewed in an attempt to 
identify " Perc" users in the area. Two suppliers were requested to 
review their records regarding type and quantity of chemical deli-
veries to Lubricant Packaging and General Switch Co. Particular 
emphasis was placed on whether either of these company's were " Perc" 
customers, what the average usage of the chemical was and whether 
record review identified any " out of line" deliveries. 

Suppliers interviewed and results are as follows: 

1. Baron Blakeslee - ships Perc to General Switch 

2. Guardall Chemical - ships 1, 1, 1, Trichloroethene 
to Lubricant Packaging 

3. Duso Chemical - No accounts in subject area. 

During the course of the facility inspection phase of the 
investigation, selected sampling was performed. Such sampling has 
included private wells ( residential/commercial/industrial), munici-
pal sanitary sewers, sewage treatment plants, the Monhagen Brook, 
the Wallkill River, industrial discharges and soils sampling. 

Three different metal detection units were utilized in the 
vicinity of the General Switch Co. and the Parella property. 
Positive readouts were observed at several locations on the Parella 
property and at the periphery of the General Switch Co.- parking lot. 
A wooded area directly opposite Lubricant Packaging and to the rear 
of the Parella property was investigated. 

General Switch and Lubricant Packaging were selected for spe-
cial attention. Additional inspections, interviews and sampling at 
both sites were performed. Particular emphasis was placed on soils 
sampling and comprehensive review of both company's operation. 
Soils sampling of the wooded area and the Parella property was also 
performed. 

In January of this year, an extensive investigation to deter-
mine the source of perchloroethylene detected earlier in the 
Middletown sewer system, was initiated. A dye was introduced at 
various points and its paths were traced with samples taken as it 
traversed the affected area. An analysis of the data indicated the 
contamination was introduced into the sewer system in the vicinity 
of the General Switch Co. While the data could not be said to be 
conclusive, it did in the Department's opinion, suggest potential 
involvement on the part of General Switch. 



Fred Rubel 
Page Three 
May 23, 1984 

The results of earlier soil samples taken on the General Switch 
property, were then received from the laboratory. they indicated 
the soil at shallow depths was contaminated with perchloroethylene. 
It was at this point the decision was made to consider the company a 
possible source of the contamination. Additional sampling was con-
ducted the week of March 19, 1984. The results of these analyses 
are attached. They are not official at this time and therefore 
should not be made available outside your agency. 

Very truly yours, 

Albert K. Klauss 
Regional Engineer 
Region 3 

AKK:mv 
Enclosure 

cc: P. Keller 
L. Evans ( DEC White Plains) 
M. O'Toole 
C. Manfredi / 
R. Gardineer 
W. Sawyer ( USEPA Federal Plaza) 
G. Zaches 
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TRR:cl 

bcc: Commissioner WOiams 
L. Marsh 
D. Grant 
N. Nosenchuck ( 2) 
D. Barolo 
rP.=Keller; Region 3, New Paltz 
C. Goddard 
C. Manfredi, Region 3, White Plains 
T. Reynolds 
R. Tramontano, DOH 
F. Rubel, EPA, Region II 

Dear Ms. Schafer: 

Y e E D  

V X93 
MVE U i i 
_ #3 

NOV 9 1983 

11110 ErEV • ,;"*o E 
" 1 V 198` 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PALTZ 

It has been brought to my attention that high levels of tetrachloroethylene 
have been detected in two private wells in a densely populated area within 
the Town of Wallkill, Orange County, New York. The problem was detected through 
inspection of a pump where it was discovered that seals had deteriorated, 
causing failure. 

The owner of the property had his well privately tested and contacted 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and the Orange 
County Health Department upon reviewing the laboratory results. On 
October 17-18, 1983, representatives of the Department of Environmental 
Conservation, Division of Water, Region 3, sampled the well in question and 
one directly across the street. Levels of tetrachloroethylene were 120,000 
and 2,500 ppb, respectively. 

The Region 3 office has indicated a potential source for contamination 
approximately 300 feet from the wells. A plant inspection has been performed 
and an obvious explanation for observed levels of tetrachloroethylene was 
not found. 

Contact has been made with Fred Rubel, Chief of the Emergency Response 
and Hazardous Materials Inspection Branch, for emergency response under the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 
(CERCLA). Our request for emergency response assistance was made because of 
the level of tetrachloroethylene detected, the close vicinity of other homes 
and the local geology in the area of the wells. According to bedrock maps 
developed by the New York State Geological Survey, local bedrock is pre-
dominantly shale and sandstone, each expected to exhibit extensive fracturing 
resulting in significant secondary permeability. 

Since this situation was recently discovered, it does not appear on the 
National Priorities List. Due to the gross contamination levels and the known 
impact on water supplies, I ask that you consider this site eligible under 
CERCLA as an emergency removal action. The anticipated response would likely 
include the installation of sampling wells, determination of the feasibility 
of recovering a slug of tetrachloroethylene and installation of water treatment 
devices for the affected wells. 



• 
0 Page 2 

I look forward to your positive response. 

Sincerely, 

{n 

Uenry G. Williams 
Ms. Jacqueline E. Schafer 
Regional Administrator 
United States Environmental 

Protection Agency 
Region II 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 10278 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

REGION If 

26 FEDERAL PLAZA 

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10278 

January 13, 1984 

Mr. Norman Nosenchuck, P.E., Director 
Division of Solid & Hazardous Waste 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 12233 

Dear Norm: 

a 

1984 

N. Y, S. D, E. e, •. . 
NEW PALTZ w 

I am writing to review the status of activities by our respective agencies at 
Wallkill, New York. The latest meeting on this was on January 4, 1984. At 
that meeting NYSDEC committed to providing a dedicated analytical capability, 
which would arrive on site on January 9, 1984. Also, NYSDEC will initiate an 
analysis of past aerial photographs as part of its source investigation. We 
are also interested in receiving a preliminary report of your source investiga-
tion thus far. 

We are continuing to pump the Parella well (the most contaminated well) to the 
Wallkill STP, and are conducting other activities to define the plume. Our 
Deputy Regional Administrator, Dick Dewling, has discussed the progress to 
date at this site with your Deputy Commissioner, Langdon Marsh. We believe 
that a longer term strategy must be developed so that EPA may conclude its 
immediate removal activities with the state having an adequate and timely 
"follow-on" in place. More specifically, this longer term strategy should 
address the monitoring of water supply wells potentially at risk, continuation 
of any further geological investigation required subsequent to what EPA completes 
(we expect to complete our subsurface work by March 1984), and a guarantee 
that if for any reason the town or county fails to provide the tie-ins to any 
water main that EPA might provide, then NYS would take steps to get tie-ins 
accomplished. 

In regard to the installation of a water main, we would, if this step is taken, 
solicit the cooperation and front-end commitment from the tovrn to provide the 
tie-ins. I look forward to a positive reply. 

Sincerely yours, 

1qC/4Lt-_, 
William J. Librizzi, Director 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 

'•hav` Lacs •i Y.w 

_9 ,984 
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COMOssioner i4illiams, through Drayton Grant, Deputy Commissi4nej, 
)MT Norman H, Nosenchuck. Di rector, Division of Solid and Hazardous Taste 
1JUCT, Tetrachloroethylene Contaminati on, Wal lkill, New York 

44-
N&V 0 WX 

I 

r• f 
is morning,  it was brought to our attentio 

Manfredi , L)iviP,ion of outer, Region 3, that hi 9h levels of 
tetra chloroethyleno have been detected in two private wells in 
the Torn of Wallkill., New York'. The problem was ori ginally 
detected when a local plumber was called to determine w})y a pump _ 
had failed. Olsen i n$Pecti or'R of the pump, it was discovered 
seals had disintegrated. 

The home. owner reported the ,problem to the Division of Mater 
who initiated sampling of this and the home we7j directly across 
the street, Levels of tetrachloroethylene were 29,000 and 1,800 ppb, 
respectively, kezen t rusampl fng has shown a change in levels  to 
120,000 and 2,500 ppb, respectively. There has been sampling 
done by the Health Department also, but those resul ts were not 
available, f 

The Divisi on of Water hat indi cated that a potential Source 
a contamination is General Switch, a small CoMpany approximately 
three h-undred ( 3 50) feet from the compromised well s, A plant 
inspection has been- performed. There is an in- plant five hundred 
(SOD) gal IOn tetrachlaroethylene storage tank: with above- ground 
plumbing, all in rel.ativoly goad condition. The only visible 
problem was the absence of a solvent --recovery system. The 
tetrachloroethyle' e is air stripped and passed out through 
Ceiling vents. This violation of air standards has been reported 
to the Division of Air. The passibility of precipitation stripping 
of solvents as a source of observed contami nation in the private 
wells was evaluated and found improbable. 

Mr.. Cesare Manfre'ai Contacted the Division of . olid..•Kni d 
Hazardous waste to inquire what emergency response options were 
available through Federal/State Superfund programs. 

Contact has been mane with Fred Rubel of Region IT 
United States Eiivironmental Protection Agency aftl4e, who is ' 
following up options under Federal Superfund with Mr. Manfredi. 
We w'i11 continue to follow and suppvrt actions under that direction. 

cc; L, Marsh 
D. Grant 

. 

TRR ; cl 

l'i. {r0''•o41 e 
P. Keller, Region 3 
C Goddard 
C. Manfredi, Region 
D. Fleur Y , 
, ;I,-+/ r.n 
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York State Department of Environrnen ,al Conservation 

u •J 7 1383 
MEMO-RANDUM 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 

TO: Commissioner Williams, through Drayton Gra . 4-  P P 
FROM: Norman H. Nosenchuck, Director, Division of Solid and 
SUBJECT: Tetrachl oroethyl ene Con'tami nati on, Wal l ki 1 l , New York 

DATE: t• o•i 0 411983 

R 
ssio!ner 

Hazardous Waste 

711 

This morning, it was brought to our attenti on/'by•,-MN ' Cesar-.e,:,. 
Manfredi, Division of Water, Region 3, that high levels of 
tetrachloroethylene have been detected in two private wells in 
the Town of Wallkill, New York. The problem was originally 
detected when a local plumber was called to determine why a pump 
had failed. Upon inspection of the pump, it was discovered 
seals had disintegrated. 

The home owner reported the problem to the Division of Water 
who initiated sampling of this and the home well directly across 
the street. Levels of tetrachloroethylene were 29,000 and 1,800 ppb, 
respectively. Recent resampling has shown a change in levels to 
120,000 and 2,500 ppb, respectively. There has been sampling 
done.by the Health Department also, but those results were not 
available. 

The Division of Water has indicated that a potential source 
off' contamination is General Switch, a small company approximately 
three hundred ( 300) feet from the compromised wells.. A plant 
inspection has been performed. There is an in- plant five hundred 
(500) gallon tetrachloroethylene storage tank with above- ground 
plumbing, all in relatively good condition. The only visible 
problem was the absence of a solvent recovery.system. The 
tetrachloroethylene is air stripped and passed out through 
ceiling vents. This violation of air standards has been reported 
to the Division of Air. The possibility of precipitation stripping 
of solvents as a source of observed contamination- in the private 
wells was evaluated and found improbable. 

Mr. Cesare Manfredi contacted the Division of Solid and 
Hazardous Waste .to inquire what emergency response options were 
available through Federal/State Superfund programs. 

Contact has been made with'Fred Rubel of Region II 
United States Environmental Protection Agency office, who is 
following up options under Federal Superfund with Mr. Manfredi. 
We will continue to follow and support actions under that direction. 

cc: L. Marsh 
D. Grant 

TRR:cI 

bcc: N. Nosenchuck 
M. O'Toole 
>• Re g i o n  3 

C. Goddard 
C. Manfredi, Region 3 

D. Fleury 
T. Reynolds 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

I•,j, 14 tw jork State Department of Environmental Conservation 
C :Vv 

rASlvc uc•ct 
` LPL 

...., ..'r X11 • ••I y1.3 
MEMORANDUM 

Commissioner Williams, through Drayton Grant, Deputy Iommissioner 
Norman H. Nosenchuck, Director, Division of Solid and Hazad&,P1 5las 3 
Tetrachloroethylene Contamination in Wallkill, New Yo;' 'I ; 

NOV • D-1983 

Q 

E. 
ra , #".NZD 

: 

I 

I 

The following provides greater detail concerning the groundwater con-
tamination problem in Wallkill, Orange County. 

High levels of tetrachloroethylene have been detected in four private 
wells in a densely populated area. The problem was detected through 
inspection of a pump where it was discovered that seals had deteriorated, 
causing failure. 

The owner of the most contaminated well, Mr. Parella, had his well 
privately tested and contacted the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and the Orange County Health Department upon 
reviewing the laboratory results. On October 17-18, 1983, representatives 
of the Department of Environmental Conservation, Division, of Water, Region 
3, sampled the well in question and one directly across the street. Levels 
of tetrachloroethylene were 120 and 2.5 ppm, respectively. The drinking 
water advisory level is only 50 ppb. 

Contact was made with Fred Rubel, Chief of the Emergency Response and 
Hazardous Materials Inspection Branch, EPA, Region ! I, for emergency 
response under'the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act of 1980 ( CERCLA). Our request for emergency response 
assistance was made because of the level of tetrachloroethylene detected, 
the close vicinity of other homes and the local geology in the area of the 
wells. According to bedrock maps developed by the New York State 
Geological Survey, local bedrock is predominantly shale and sandstone, each 
expected to exhibit extensive fracturing resulting in significant secondary 
permeability. 

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ( USEPA) showed imme-
diate interest in the problem and initiated a sampling program of private 
water supply wells surrounding the problem area. A total of thirteen wells 
(excluding the Parella well) were tested. Three ( 3) wells tested positive 
for tetrachloroethylene with levels approximately 2-4 ppm. A subsequent 
sampling of the Parella well shows the tetrachloroethylene level has risen 
to 280 ppm. There have been on-going discussions between representatives 
from NYSDEC ( Central and Regional Offices), USEPA and the Town of Wallkill. 
It has been decided to pump groundwater from the Parella well into a tank 
truck, and transport it to a holding tank where it will be slowly released 
to a sanitary sewer. The sewer leads to the Wallkill Municipal sewage 
treatment plant, whose average daily load is 1.5 million gallons. Pumping 
LIaC crhadillari +n kr)n4n .AInll—k— 71 loco CDA l 11 ' as I een a.l. or :__..I 

JV11•. . •..., > j vti y 111 nvvt.111UG [..t, 1J J, u n A\ IUII 11 IIQJ UCCII QUl.I1Vl ILCU 

to spend $ 50,000 for this work. 
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A meeting will.be held on Monday, November 28, 1983 between the pre 
viously stated groups to discuss the project progress. These meetings will 
be held on a regular basis so all parties can be kept up to date. . 

Division staff will assist the Region in locating the potential source 
of contamination. Our mobile laboratory will be used to analyze soil 
samples. 

cc: L. Marsh 
D. Grant 
D. Barolo 

bcc: N. Nosenchuck ( 2) 
M. O'Toole 
C. Goddard 
P. Keller, Region 3 
A. Klaus, Region 3 

CNG:jci 

is C. U 2 1983 

rq. Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PAL T7_ 

Page 2 of 2 
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To: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservatibri " 

MEMORANDUM 
U, E C 1 1983 

Commissioner Williams, through Drayton Grant, Deputy Commissioner 
Norman H. Nosenchuck, Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Wastf4. Y. S. D. E. C. 
Tetrachloroethylene Contamination in Wallkill, New York/ I NEW PALTZ 

NOV 2 51983 

The following provides greater detail concerning the groundwater con-
tamination problem in Wallkill, Orange County. 

High levels of tetrachloroethylene have been detected in four private 
wells in a densely populated area. The problem was .detected through 
inspection of a pump where it was discovered that seals. had deteriorated, 
causing Iailure. 

1,. 

The owner of the most contaminated well, Mr. Parella, had his well 
privately tested and contacted the New York State Department of 
Environmental Conservation and the Orange County Health Department upon. 
reviewing the laboratory results. On October 17-18, 1983, representatives 
of the Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Water, Region 
3, sampled the well in question and one directly across the street. Levels 
of tetrachloroethylene were 120 and 2.5 ppm, respectively. The drinking 
water advisory level is only 50 ppb. 

Contact was made with Fred Rubel, Chief of the Emergency Response and 
Hazardous Materials Inspection Branch, EPA, Region ! I., 'for emergency 
response under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 
Liability Act of 1980 ( CERCLA). Our request for emergency response 
assistance was made because of the level of tetrachloroethylene detected, 
the close vicinity of other homes and the local geology in the area of the 
wells. According to bedrock maps developed by the New York State 
Geological Survey, local bedrock is predominantly shale and sandstone, each 
expected to exhibit extensive fracturing resulting in significant secondary 
permeability. 

The United States Environmental Protect inn Agency (i1S F_PA) chewed imme_ 

diate interest in the problem and initiated a sampling program of private 
water supply wells surrounding the problem area. A total of thirteen wells 
(excluding the Parella well) were tested. Three ( 3) wells tested positive 
for tetrachloroethylene with levels approximately 2-4 ppm. A subsequent 
sampling of the Parella well shows the tetrachloroethylene level has risen 
to 280 ppm. There have been on-going discussions between representatives 
from NYSDEC ( Central and Regional Offices), USEPA and the Town of Wallkill. 
It has been decided to pump groundwater from the Parella well into a tank 
truck, and transport it to .a holding tank where it will be slowly released 
to a sanitary sewer. The sewer leads to the Wallkill Municipal sewage 
treatment plant, whose average daily load is 1.5 million gallons. Pumping 
:':w c scheduled + o begin &iov n`i bCr 2i, 10 0 1. EPn i•Cy iVi1 11 has beef authorize d 

to spend $50,000 for this work. 
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A meeting will be held on Monday, November 28, 1983 between the pre-
viously stated groups to discuss the project progress. These meetings will 
be held on d regular basis so all parties can be kept up to date. 

Division. staff will assist the Region in locating the potential source 
of contamination. Our mobile laboratory will'be used to analyze soil 
samples. 

cc: L. Marsh 
D. Grant 
D. Barolo 

bcc : N. Nosenchuck ( 2) 
M. O'Toole 
C. Goddard 
P. Keller, Region 3 
A. Klaus, Region 3 

CNG:jci 

Page 2 of 2 
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To 

. 

RECEI ED 
Fro m  

MAY 8 - 1984 

NYSIFC 

Subject SC, I W rx- I l 4"t • 1 (-4 

•V4 
14 <;. 0 ,• 'SC• UN, rD •-e-5 \• eA_.— 3• 

Date  

t •Z)  w u• •L 0 • i• •• 5 0 • •3 c U 

Signed 
WilsonJones 
GRAYLINE FORM 44-911 3-PART 
C1983• PRINTED IN U.S.A. 
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By NIELODEE ALVES``. 

i Staff Writer 
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS — The town of 

Wallkill company identified in February as 
•. polluter of residential wells in .. the likely of u Y P. 
i!::. Washington Heights showed hazardous 

levels of the contaminating chemical on its 
site as early as Oct. 17. 

:. Officials said the. four-month 'lapse . in 
'acting on the .- information was taken up 
with analysis and .investigation. 

•.: In : a' report obtained` from the state 
Department of Environmental Conserva-
tion (DEC), General Switch .Co. was found 
to have . 1,100 ` parts. per billion. (ppb) of. 
tetrachloroethylene (PCE) `in : one of its 
unused industrial wells at 20 Industrial 
Place. The state' Department of He 
safety standard is less than 50 ppb of PCE.: 
The standard is based on exposure for eight 
hours in a controlled industrial setting';:.;. 
On the same. October . day, .. the report 

shows, the private well at 320 Highland 
Ave. Extension -. was. contaminated :.at... 
120,000 :: ppb of PCE, the highest level ;. 
reported'inthe state..,µ, 

It took four. months of investigation and 
two more months of legal maneuvers to 
produce an agreement with General Switch 

s.; to clean up the Washington Heights contam-
ination and provide water to the seven 
houses with condemned wells—That agree 

;<- ment:appears not td satisfy.Town of Wall 
kill officials or residents in the polluted 
area.. 

r•. 

C. 

General Switch has signed an agreement,.. 
effective May 1, with the U.S. Environmen 
tal Protection Agency (EPA) that obligates 
the company to -provide specific services 
for an immediate safe water supply. 

In late. October,.:. four private . wells:- on 
Highland Avenue Extension were identified; 
by the Orange County Health Department 
as being contaminated with : hazardous 
levels of PCE. In the.: following months, 

b three. more wells on' the street were added 
r; to the list. The contamination levels range 
t'-,from near 100 ppb to 260,000 ppb. 

The unused well at,. General . Switch 
reached a contamination level of 3;877 ppb'- 
in December before dropping to 1,340 ppb 
in February. 
The well-testing results prompted the 

declaration'' of a health emergency by Dr. 
Russell C:. Johnson, county health commis-
sioner. He ordered the Town of, Wallkill to 
provide a safe alternative'.. water supply.. . 
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less than I ppb* "parts 
per billion') 

between t, and 50 ppb 

greater than 50 ppb 

*all wells tested on CommonwealthAvenue and 
Rockwell Avenue contained less than 1 ppb or 
undetectable-amounts. 

PCE .has. spread at varying levels beyond 
the seven wells, but has not exceeded the 
Health Department standard of 50 ppb. 
Last month, Johnson told The. Times Her-

ald-Record that it:had reported incorrectly 
since February where'traces of PCE had 
been found. To, .confirm his statement, The 
Record sought from the county Health reted ' The Reeord's letter as; requesting 

The town installed a'. temporary above Department copies of the results of tests _ P 
` . _,___,:•__ , 4,,,,,...,,,...,.;,,.hmm•ec•onA••u:..vsi>_n_-_,a,:__,.,,,.-A:,4.a.n.:'::1 art of the information The Record :able as "negative readout'.' of PCE levels: 
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Record graphic by John Hancock 

The Record then filed a Freedom of 
Information request with Johnson's office 
for the records. In `a letter dated- April. 26- 
and wreceived May 2, Johnson agreed to 
allow , the newspaper to''have access to the 
,records. 

The records Johnson turned over. did not 
include all the tests.' Johnson said he inter-

test results confirmed: the„information The 
Record has been reporting. 
Most of : the wells on Watkins and all of 

the wells tested on Commonwealth and 
Rockwell avenues showed. either PCE' 
levels of less 'than l ppb or non-detectable 
levels. Peter Doshna, DEC senior.; sanitation 
engineer, defined less than l ppb as, a "posi-
tive?trace"' of the.chemical and,.non-detect-
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The EPA consent- order also dicatesi cop. ammat on at 
:, 

General Switch 'A Nov 9; 1983; inspection of the company 
by an EPA employee resulted in a"letter, on Jan. 25 1̀984 ;_° 
notifying the company it was in'violation"'of federal regula 
bons governing the handling of Hazardous 
The gap between the inspection and letter was ex•lamed 6 

by-:EPA spokesman Herman Plullipssas'the time needed to <y P 
analyze and verify_. the test results;'from t̀tie inspection 
General Switch; which manufactures electrical switch { 

boxes, has been generating hazardous waste.fo; more:Ehan 
.three years According:to the consent òrder, ,the co ni an 
notified the EPA, in compliance with .federal regulations P y ,LL, 

_ on" July 21y 1980,• that it generated hazardous waste.frorr 
spent stripping and cleaning bath"solutions from electro ` 

plating operations 'PCE is used in metal degreasing and:` dry,-' Iceaning 

=In addition to ontarnination3in n unused industrial 
well, General Switch had hazardous •levels :of. PCE in its 
sewer line and the soil around'the plant A test run on. the •-
cooling water at the,company showed 20. ppb of:]?CE 
t rTh , hazardous levels,of :PCE turned'up. in othei places in . 
the small industrial park where.General Switch is. located 
A .manhole at LubTicantPacking and Supply Co:>-Inc at 17 
Industrial Place tested at2,400 ppb in December and 1;400.:: 
in January; PCE contamination also was.• detected at'the<,. 
plant-as'deep.as 3 feet'in the soil_ T 

A manhole. at• Hertiburg-$rush showed a1P concen 
ra,4 Januany' 280 ppb in December but receded to,32 ppbYm 

General Switch has not admitted guilt in the contarnina 
Lion,` although ..cleanup:planshave begun- The company a-

is-still using PCE, but • the, cheriiic.. is :being .delivered = in : k F 
bulk rather than:m 55 gallon"drums.as before; according. to 
the consent 'order;. Efforts to obtain from<the EPA an _ 
explanation of the significance of bulk-- delivery 1, ; , Inot successful 

t 
Wallkill S pervisor• Dennis Cosgrove has expres"sed disc` 

satisfaction with the cleanup,ag'ieement because the'EPA 
had reached' a solutionf with .the. town, before .a` pollpter 
was identified ' to provide perrrianent water to:' all•of 'the 

>< homes On"Highland Avenue Extension. 
specifically. the EPA"agreed to_ allocatmoney;from its 

Superfund :, for a=:  71 
permanent :: water :main iY the town.:.. 

Yguaranteed that all 34`homes on Highland Ayenue.Extep 
Sion would tie into the main_ 
But the ,only unmediate relief 

_Switch ̀solution provided b the General 
s is tWthe seven' homes; well with the' condemned 

The first plan for a temporary water su 1 matted by General Switch t6- ̀f EPA onPMonday; sub 
details of the. but 

plan are. unavailable. Cosgrove :; said, he is-
anxious o see thatplan because a temporary water sytem, 
the above ground pipeline, has been in place at:town and 
:EPA expense since: December w: 

A sepaate agreement for long range,cleanup is .being 
J the 1)EC. However, thatagreement will•,not j 
agbe negotiated until `General Switch •has`fulfilled ifie.EPA 

reement, which-includes: the completion of a, lengthy 
hydro-geological°'survey of the area:. 
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